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July 5, 1939

Dear idiss Priests

Let me acknowledge receiot of your letter of Jume 16th.
This describes the bombing of the University campus on Jume llth. IYour
description 4s one of the best we have received so we have hadcoples made
for distribution to the officers of the Board of Founders and to a few
other friends.

We have just semt to the Presidents of the four universities
in Chengtu & joint letter telling of the actions which are being taken here
in America in an effort to minimize the likelihood that such bombings will
be repeated. Since you will be seeing copies of that letter 1 will not re-
peat here what is said in it.

Ne keenly sympathise with all of you who went through the
months of bombings im Nanking and now find yourself facing somewhat the
same difficulties and dangers in Chengtu. We do hope, however, that *' .
tragic happenings like those oh June 1lth will not be repeated. It seems
the height of stupidity. and folly for the Japanese to take all the risks
involved in the long flight to Chengtu, and to bomb & university campus
which has no military valus and will inevitably create widespread hostility
and antagonisms here in Americas There is, of course, a danger that the
Japanese may become so uterly insame in their uilitary operations as to at~
tack the nationals of all the western powers — but in that case it would be
extremely difficult to get beyond their reach in any event. During recent
weeks it has appeared that military events both im Burope and the Far East
are hwrrying toward some sort of & climas. Xf events moye in certain direc-
tions it would seem that China's poliscy of patient endurange msy have %o
before meny months have passede On the other hand, other threatemed crises
during the last year or two have come without much happening, and this may
occur again this time. In amy event it seems that all we can do 18 io’éarry
on as best we can from week to week, and hope for the best.

. Very cordially’ yours,

Miss Elsie M, Priest
University of Nanking
c/o West China Union University

Chengtu, Ssechwan, CHINA
BAGSMP




The University of Neaking
Nanking
China

Gentlemen; Reg Buok: Land Utiliszsatioen In Chima

The University of Chioage Press has a contraet with you with respect te
the impertation inte this country and sale by the Press ef a three velums
werk by Prefesser J. Lessing Buck entitled, "Land Utiliszation in China.”

We desire to repert that question has been raised by the Chiecage office of
the U. S. Customs office as to the basis on which duty shall be assessed
on the impertatien of this velume, snd attempt is being made te assess duty
on & cestwef=preduction basis. If such assessment is made a very substamtial
duty will result, which umder our contrast with you, must be paid by yowr
institutien. Because of such duty question, we have found it necessary to
give bend ocevering the release of the shipment from the Custems office.

The Custems office is now conducting investigation te determine the cost of
preductien of the velume, We understand that they intend to get certain
informatien in this regard from Professer Buck and The Institute of Pacifie
Relationse It may be that you will be able to assist them in this regard.

If duty is assessed on such an unfaverable basis, it will be necessary for
us to determine the steps that should be taken in order to secure legal
determination of the cerrectness of the pesition takén by the Customs office.
It may be that you will desire to give full authority in this regard te

New York agent or other representative in this country in erder te
aveid delay in taking such legal steps &s may appear necessary or desirable
to pretect your interests.

Yeurs very truly,
THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO PRESS

By 8¢ Wo Findley
S. We l‘ildlcy

CC New York Office of U, of Nanking
Ae Co Tyre De S. Passmere
He Vo Matthews ©D. P, Bean
He Ho Noore We B. Harrell
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA

8th July, 1939

Mr. C.A, Evans,

Associated Board for China Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK CITY, U. S. A.

Dear Mr. Evans:

W1ll you please deposit US$1,000 to the Yenching Univer-
: sity account, to be sent to the fleld for the use of our station at

N

Yenching. Please notify thn1” treasurer that this has been done,
This should be charged to the 1939-40 appropriation from Famlne Funds.

Your letters of June 26 have Jjust arrwvad and we have
recelved the check of $100 from Dr. Bowen, We ar acxno"W?’*ing this
gift directly to Dr. Bowen and note that you have "r:ilff” it to the
Nanking emergency account, using exchange 13 cents. You may be
interested fo know that we sold American dollars in Cher ngtu this morr
ing at the rate of 9.00. However, this has its problems, for ptl>c
have gone up, especlally for forelgn paper and foreign supplles and
thet kind of thling that we cannct secure locally.

Your letter of May 31st, concerning thv Iinal settlement
with Miss Imogerne Ward has reached us and we are satisfled with this
ad Justment. Miss Ward wrote me perscnally about 1t and there will
be no question raised by anyone on the field. She must feel that
you gave her very fair treatment.

We are very glad to know who Dr. J.L. Keeler is,
wrote him a letter, but 1t had to be falrly genere in terms
body had any knowledge of the man.
another letter to him,

Tomorrow we will hold the in“t Baccalaureate service
for Ginling College end the UPLVLIQ;LJ of Nanking with Dr. W.Y. Chen,
general secretary of the Naticnal Ch -u*ia“ Council, as the chief
speaker. Commencement will be on Saturday, the 15th, and we have
asked Chancellor Chen of Natlional Szechwan University and Commissicner
Kwch, the Commissioner of Education for Szechwan Province, to give
the addresses, Hoth events are being held at 9 o'clock in the
morning as alr rald warnings usually disturb us somewhat later in
tl’le da}r .

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

. - Guik

) 2 2
Elsie M. Pries

EMP:}







1650 Pifth Averme
New York, N. Y,
July 8, 1938

Miss Elsie M, Priest
University of Nanking

o/0 West China Union University
Chengtu, Ssechwan, China

Dear Miss Priest:

We have succeeded in getting the Nanking closing ready for
Sunday®'s boat and will send the originals by air mail by whatever route
investigation reveals will probably be the fastest.

. 1 do not know that it is necessary to comment on any changes
in Endowment or Plant as that will be covered in the Annual Report and
has no particular relation to your annual clesing. We have, however, made
- adjustments with the Nanking Realty Corporation to cover the sale of
6157 Tyndall Avenus. There is no material change in Plant.

The budget analysis shows that we used only $15,862,71 from
Emergency Inocame for the general fund and $5,000,00 for the hospital. The
saving in Current General was due to the fact that Mr. Wheeler left in
November and the amount set aside for his salary was not used with the
exception of $762,00 which represented an overdraft carried forwmrd from
the previous year. This was a part of the $1,915,00 oalled Promotional
Lean July 1, 1838, We also used $136.,87 for Home Administration Executive
0ffice and $122,27 for Trustees' Expenses, both being authorized by action
BF=1058 at the Anmual Meeting of the Board of Trustees.

You will note by Jowrnal Voucher $#517 that Current General and
Hospital accounts were closed out entirely and nothing oarried forward to
the new yeare :

Famine Funds are being held in sbeyance for further instructions
from youe

May we oall attention to the $1,678,96 carried in Account #171.2
representing Harvard=Yenching Institute Incomse You will note this was
for 1986=37 when the institute paid $75,000,00 for the first half of the
year and $85,000.00 for the last halfe. This represents an increase which
you did not sbsorb at that time end which should be taken inte your account=

inge

Note that in Current Special nothing was received frem the Methodist
Board for vacancye I have written you before regarding this but have been

umble to get axnywhere even though they have been presented with decumentary
evidence that they agreed and signed to provide cash in lieu of vasancy em
the staff. I was in conference with them only yesterday regarding this matter
end they have shunted it all eff until after the wvacatien peried - so, you
will not receive anything from that Board for 1938=39, $668.69 was used from
Famine Funds to balance the Riggs account.

Journal Veuchers and Invoices are also attached and we trust these
mgowwlytoboof-mhomthonou. ;




Miss Priest 7/8/59

You will want to know the amount deposited with the Central
Hanover Bank and Trust Company and it is as followss=

Directors Current Fund $17,313,90
Current Expense Hespital : 5,886477
Emergency Funds " : 881.67
Scholarships; -

Williams.. ........419.68

WOOdeoeoesccscsccne 19,68

Sherwin 98033 137.69

We find that it is impossible to mmke any cleser oomoctiou
than sending by China Clipper on Tuesday. Duplicate copies are going
on the "President Taft".

Very cordially yours,

CAR/B

Via China Clipper = 7/11/39 -
CeCe Vvia "President Taft" - 7/0/39




Miss Elsie M. Priest

versity of
/0 West China Unien University
Chengtu, Ssechwan, CHINA

Dear Miss Priest:

The enclesed oopy of a letter addressed to the Umiversity
of Nanking cems to hand this morning, and with the assurance it wes

ferwmrded regular mail I sm sending ocopies by way of Eurepe and the
Pacifis.

You have written me on two different ocoasions that an
eoffort has been made to get in touch with Dr. Buek and work out these
oosts.

You will note from this letter that basing custom charges on
ocost figures will be on an wnfaverable basis and that autherisation is
desired to take such legal steps as may be necessary to protect the
interests of the University.

An ingspecter of the Department spent considersble time in
our office one day and promised to return for the purpese of securing
additionsl data. Apparently he felt that what material he had was
sufficient, as he has not returned and apparently has made a report
to the Chicage office, the result of which is this letter of July Tth.

Presumbly in the end authorisation will rest with the Board
of Trustees, but ocdvicusly we can take no steps witheut first comsulting
your office. As the shipment has been released on bond, there is time
for an exchange of letters - altheugh, the soomer the matter is cleared
the better it will be.

Very truly yeurs,

Ce A. EVANS

CAR/B

ENC.
Via Imperisl Airwmys - Atlantic Air Mail - 7/15/39
¢.0. Chinma Clipper - 7/18/30




NOTEs See letter of July 14, 1939- from Sun Life.

July 19, 1939

Miss Elsie M, Priest
University of Nanking

o/o West China Union University
Chengtu, Szechwan, China

Dear Miss Priests

As we have received no further word regarding Miss
Edith Mary Turnmer, we took steps to cancel the policy as of
July lst which brought about inquiries from the Company as to
the standing and regarding her certificate, and as & result we
gave them the exact factse .

The Company has taken the position that it might be
better to consider her on leave of absence, but insist upon adjust-
ing the policy as of April 1, 1938. I am quoting ome raph
which sets for the attitude of the Compeny in this partiocular rule
ings="

®phis annuity contract is one of the earlier forms and aepparently
there is no direct authorization for our specific treatment of this
oase, However, should you so desire we would be willing to meke an
amendment to the policy giving the right to suspend contributions

on axyy employee in the case of leave of absences This amendment
would give the details of this privilege but if you do not think

a formal amendment is necessary we would be willing to suspend con=
tributions in such circumstances anyway. In the case of such suspen=
sion, the benefits purchased for the employee will naturally not ine
orease while the contributions are suspended and the empleyee and em=
ployer shall have the right after the employee returns to active
service to pay the premiums which have been suspended with interest
at 6¢ if the employee shall recommence contributing within six months
from the date of suspension of contributions. Should the employee re-
commence contributing after the six months period, no peyment of sus=
pended contributions will be allowed."

I am putting this on the calendar for action three months
from now and, if in the meantime no definite information is received
from her, it would seem to be wise for us to definitely cancel the
contracte

Very truly yours,




Chengtu, .Szechuen

Vil
July 20, 1939,
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July 28, 1989

Miss Elsie M, Priest

Ginling College

o/o West China Union University
Chengtu, Sszechwan, China

Dear Miss Priest:

Your letter of June 22nd came to hand acknowledging mine of May llth
enclosing minutes of the Finance Committee.

The various deposits which you allude to have been taken care of in
previous correspondence and it is not necessary to dwell upon thate The ex-
change yesterday was better than 12 to 1 == an American dollar costing eight
Chinese dollarse A curious situation developed in Peking yesterday as a result
of the British attitude when the Japanese Federal Reserve notes appreciated
168 only to have them suddenly fall more than 10% upon the anmouncement of the
renuncistion by the United States of the 1911 Trade Pact. Surely we are in
the midst of an exceedingly interesting world-wide situation.

Miss Vautrin's roquu{: had the endorsement of Miss Tyler who had visited
» but no time, I believe, did the Board seriously think of sending funds
directly to her. : ;

‘I sincerely trust the revised emergency requests for next year will
come to hand soon as the committees will begin to give consideration to these
requests within the next few weeks.

I am interested in what you say regarding the amnuity for Ginling and
as the present polioy with the Sun Life Assurance Company is fully as advantageous
as any others which could be written, there seems to be no necessity for us to
look further if the Board of Founders desire to make recommendations along these
lines. Frankly it represents a very sincere purpose on the part of the founders
to protect all members of the staff. I will take this matter up early in the
Fall with the Finance Committee, Thanks for your suggestion.

With sincere best wishes, I am

Very truly yours,

Co A, EVANS
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
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B, A, Garside,
ciateu Boards, New YVork

Dear Dr. Garside:

vou wi: d e one copy of the
Regent's report for the Unlvers ( anking for the
year ending June 30, 1939 am or _iln& one cory
as I have no extrs blank : pE V¢
to all three offices the usual numbe lank for this
year so we may have

se that we need make any comment regarding this
r “ﬁz 1t 1s entered as usual in Chinese dollars and
we are keeping our records on the fixed rate of 29z to pre-
atior accounts, ‘I mention this polnt in case
'niug the present value of the

You will have recelved the repo: or West | nion
University already, as v omple te ,
pla.m“ing, to have \Ai‘lli4i£; ( LE g8 SR ele) nmpiet } within

the next week,

1 Christlan Missionary Soclety
weé are hoping there may be
the city,
-~ »vr\

o O
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BEOEF T ok B A
UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA

k. 8/299

July 29, 1939,

Dr. B. A, Garside, =
Associated Boards for C ina Colleges,
New Yor‘k.

Dear Vr., Garside:

vou will find enclosed a copy of the
report which has been sent to Dr. Elisseeff for the
Harvard-Yenching Institute covering the work for the
year ending June 30, 1959,

We are sending you also a copy of the letter which Dr.
Chen has sent to Dr. Elisseeff covering the report and
plans for the immediate future of the HarvardwsYenching
Institute grant.

From the financial statement you will see that we have

a considerable amount of funds on hand, some of which
have been kept in New York for the present, We are
rather conservative in our use of funds at this time,

as we try to have all projects really worthwhile,and it
is true that some of the most valuable investigations

are not costly in this province. We have set aside a
substantial amount for printing and have several man-
uscripts already for the press - but the work is not very
well done here and we are holding the material to be

done either in Hongkong or perhaps in Shanghai at a later
date.

We shall not send additional copies unless word comes
that one of the two forwarded failed to reach their
destination.

Sincerely yours,
o

Elsie M. Priest.







R W

REEXFLHEe s

P GINLING COLLEGE M f/7
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER NANKING, CHINA. 37

[

{
!

s
%

Chengtu Szechuen
Angust 3, 1939

Dr. 8, A. Garside,

Associated Boards for China Colleges,
New York,

Dear Dr. Garside:

You will find enclosed the financial report
for the hegents of New York State Department for the year
ending June 30, 1939 for Ginling College. This completes
all the financial reports due the regents from Chengtu.

We are sending only one copy for we are short of blanks - I
assume the blanks for 1939 are in the mails but to date we
have not received them.

These days are busy as we try to close accounts for last
year. It is now full moon and the nights are too clear to
make us sleep soundly! We have had air alarms nearly every
night lately, lasting for two to three hours, but fortunately
for us the planes have not found Chengtu =o far, The hours
of waiting are tedious and rather trying when we have a full
schedule of work for the following day. I wonder how long
this will last - or perhaps, how long we can stand iti

President Wu 1s leaving today for a vacation - Hongkong and
probably Shanghai,

Sincerely yours,

452:;9 2@n.<2ﬁt;t—
Elsie M. Priest.
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Niss Elsie M. Priest

versity of Nanking
c/o West China Union University
Chengtu, Ssechwan, China

pear Miss Friest:

Your letter of Jume Srd has not been acknowledged and due
largely of our endeavor to check with the Presbyterian Board regarding
the $645.,00 for the University Hospital.

last Friday morning I received word that they were sending
me copies of correspondence regarding this matter with the field as
they found that suthorisatiem had been given to the China Council to
-hmmtmdtmtmhdbqnacknuledgod. I wonder if it is
possible that it had been paid over to Dr. Daniels at Nanking. If
correspondence of this mature comes in within the next few days, I am
asking that it be forwarded to yeu. :

Dre Buck was in the office last Thursday and reperted on the
s made covering customs on "Land Utilisation in China® publication.
It has reached the place where probably the Government will consider accept~
the wholesale price of the book as the basis for chargese If net, it will
mesn lining up all of the expenses to show how the money was used, However,
before anything is done along that line, every other effort will be exhaust-
wdo

Nost cordially yours,

Ce A. EVANS




Miss Elsie M. Priest
c/o West China Union University
Chengtu, Ssechwan, China

Dear Miss Priest:

Your letter of July 20th csme the day after we had meiled Miss
Mei-yun Li's olergy certificstes. As there is absolutely no chance of
recovery through the meil, we will have to let them go throughe However,
if they are returned to us, we will be glad to make an effort to have
them oancellede We cannot promise this, but will do the best we cane

I note Miss Sutherland is on the way home end that she will be
writing me later on. Meanwhile we have made & record of the arrpngements
you have recommended.

Thenks for the travel record for Miss Tsui Ya=lan. I will have
to study this through later in the light of what is possible to do at this
end and will write you again.

There are ample explanations to meke ebout delay of minutes. First
of all, the West China minutes went through our office promptly and copies
were sent to Dr. Andersone However, I wrote personally on the financial
matters just as soon as the mimeographed oopies ceme to my dogke The Ginling
minutes have not been received from Miss Griest as yet. She was acting-secretary
and I have been compelled to write her twice asking for certain financial items
which were acted upens I cannot understand this situation but presume I should as
in another meeting, in which you are not interested and of which we are not
secretaries, tho secretary sent me the minutes last Fridsy when the meeting had
been held on June Sthe Appsrently I will have to take them with me an my veoa-
tion to write them upe I find upon checking that ihe Nanking and Cheeloo mimutes
were sent out promptly and that you should have had them in hand shortly after
you wrete your lettere

Thanks for the information regarding Edith Turner Gumme. I will wmit
until early in September befere follewing this through, as nothing can be gained
pow in view of the fact that the Company wishes to hold the policy temporarily
in suspensione.

I have just written & letter to President Liu regarding the situation
in the Shantung account which I dislike to duplicate, I feel confident that
things are working out in that situation and that, if you can carry on a bit
longer, I will write a confidential letter to Dr. Lair, although I do believe
that his illness has had a great deal to do with the situatiomn.

Inghdlouointodtytogdtthh letter and yet at the sawe time,
there is nothing that requires urgent attentiom. We did the best we could with




8/1/59

the accounts and got them off as early as possible, and they should have
been in your hends promptly after the letter you wrote. wWill take up the
thread of correspondence again when I return from my vacation..

Thanks for writing so frankly, I am

Most cordially yours,

Ceo Ae EVANS




August 25, 1939

1#es Elele Priest
Tniversity of Nanking
Chengtu, Szevhuan, China

Dear Floie:

You no doubt have hcard that I am to have the privilc e of working
for the University of Nanking ac its field represmntative for avother year.

I think you should imow my plans for publicity. The Doard of Fouuders
appropriated £1,000 for general publieity, promotion, and gimilar expenses.
Tast yoor we spent much less then this, end so fer as il ic in my rower I expect
agein to be economical. It is my intention at present to cend out during the
yoer two formal pamphlets souowhet like the one I made up Taci yuur, the first
to go out scme time in November, and the second abvout the first of April.

The success of these bulletins with their accompanying ietters of
epreul rust depend in e large meesure on the material whici ve yeceelve from
Chengtue Both Esther Slooum and Bill Fenn have helped comsidercbly in recent
ronths by sending pictures and information. I am heping al we will continue
%o peceive material which will be sultable for our purposes. I em very anxious
%o have sdequete information on hand by November lst. Infoimation rogarding the
sumer activities of various university groups would be perticularly helpful.

Dr. Le Sourd tells me that the lfissiomary Education llovoucnt has defi-
nitoly eppropriated the necessary funds to komplete two mwilon pleturese This
is particularly pleasing, inasmuch as the University of Ilanlding ghould receive
juvelusble publicity in this enterprise. TIurthermore, such plciuwrcs should
prove ol great value in this couriry. We are confident thal i? the first films
are cuscessfl there will be ro difficulty in raising furds lor furbther work of
this nature.

- Another project in which we are interested at this time is that of

scocurin’ for Chinese studsuts cckolarships and fellowshipc Iu this country. 1
understand that last year the Associated Boards made its first organized effort
in thic direction. I have been in contact with the authoriticc of several umi-
versities and in general have found considerable interest in this type of work.

liy récent visit to St. Lawrence University is typical. The result was
e letier from President Seelye wilch indicated that a "mauler” oo lllzese gradu-
atesstudents might be welcomed by the University. Dr. Seelye cald that he would
resaumend a rebate on tuition. Of course, this would precunebly not be emough
but I have reason to believe that the University would be willing, after the first
semester, to go farther than thic towards making successful students self-supporting.




o204

Now I am trying to get from individuals and foundations money to
help defray expenses of transportation and incidentals.

It would greatly strengthen Christien education in Chine in future
years if we were able to bring to this country a mumber of »ramising graduates
at this time. It would also strengthen the University of onlZi=y and the other
colleges in this country. I shiouid like s frank statement from the administra-
tion regarding this plan.

I believe there is a definite place in 8t. Lawrencc University if
Tanl-inz has one or more suitable candidates. Of course, Ot. Lawmronice only grants
a iinsters degree, but any studont who really made good should not £ind it too
diffionlt to make his way in a larger university.

I wonder how much you aro hearing in Chengtu thesc doys cbout the world
sitwetion. I hope your radio rcception ic goode New Yorlk, al luuct, is pretty
vell on pins and needles. I find it very interesting to wuich tiie laces in the
crowds that gather nightly in Times Square to read the nows bulletins as they are
flashed on the side of the Times Juilding. I am impressed more and more by the
faot that in my experience thero is more optimism and faith in tho future in China
than thore is here in America. Thore seems to be a pemeral spiritual depression
ard a profound fear of what the future may bring, both in domestic and intermational
relations.

I hope you are having a real rest this summer. The past two years have
sertainly been very hard, and I hope you are on one of the mountains where you can
relax axd recover & bit from the strain that has been yowrs cver sinec the begin-
ning of the war.

With best wishes,

Very sincerely,




g Chengtu, Szechuen
T e September 3, 1939.

Dear. Dr. Garside: - VK o 4

There seems to be a problem that is most difficult end I
feel very much alone in trying to make a decision. It 1s hard to discuss
with our Chinese administrators and our Western staff are all so “new" that
it is not easy to take it up with them. Therefore L have decided to write
this letter in a personsl way, meaning I do not wish it to be taken up at
all officially yet. I shall appreciate greatly knowing your reactions and

advice.

Miss Hilda Anderson returned from furflough on August 12th, just in time for
the outbreak of hostilities in the Yangtze valley. ohe was quite nervous
under the ® ntinual to mbardment of air raids, and we sent her to Hean kow at
the end of August 1907, at which time we thought she was ToO be ivaned to

the .merican _mbassy. However, when they reached Hankow the Consular off-
icers felt they had enough secretarial assistance and refused to take her
on. at that time we had the vepartmentof agria ltural .conomics in nankow
so we acsigned her to help them. This was done until our arrival early in
December. About the time we were arranging to send people on to Chengtu,
the League of Nations were in desperate need of a person to be in charge of
the office in Hankow for a few onths, and asked us if we would release Hilda

for this work. she was very keen to take it on, and we were so upset about
Chengtu work anyway that I urged the president and dean of agria lture (where
she 1s assigned) to let her do it. She remained with them until August 93¢
when she came up river to Chengtu. During the time she was with the League
of Nations, she was “off" salary with us, but all sllowances continued as
usuale. also they pid her way to Chengtu, or rather to Chungking where they
were setting up their office. :
Long before Hilda came to Chengtu, she had a feellng she would not like 1it,
and once she was here she hated it most cordially. It is like any other
interior mission community - very like Nanking before 1527 - and on the whole
is vastly superior to many!l Naturally the social life is quiet, exceedingly
so at times - and as gates in the city are closed at temn ¢'clock and on the
campus at eleven o'clock, you will know we keep very moderate hours! It is
only fair to say there is a great dearth of men - unattached - and it is a
bit hard on the single girls of a certain age andperiod. All lustyear she
felt she could not stand Chengtu life another month and made her housemates
#iserable with her fussing over it. I fea® I did not have &s much sympathy
as I should have shown, but it seemed to me possible to make an adjustment
under existing circumstances. After all our work was here for the present
and it was a poor evidence of our own ability if we could not find something
for amusement.

Hilda claims there is not enough work to keep her busy in the college. I
have great difficulty in reconciling this attitude especially when she says
anyone could do the typing she was asked to prepare for class worko. It 1s
true much of the printing is out of the question because we cannot get the
paper up here so it simply has to wait, - Paper 1is practically out of stock
except for a native variety that does not stand up well for bulletins., Hilda
had hoped to do much with preparation of bulletins - and I have urged her to
go shead and prepare them in mimeographed or typed form to be printed later
if they seem valuable at a later date. ohe decided against this proposal.

I agree if she waits for Dean Chang or the professors to hand out work, most
likely there is not enough to do, but after all she has been connected with
the institution for eight and more years and that ought to be long enough so
she can find her own way about the college. I did not interfere because of
this fact - b-sides I have been so involved with my four institutions there was
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1ittle 4ime or energy left for other activities.

when July came and it was time for holidays she decided to go to the coast,
visit Shanghai end Nanking and see if life would look a bit more cheerful.
One thing in Chengtu one has 1ittle use for their coppers, other than living
expenses, s0 she had saved enough money to make the trip quite comfortably.
We have had enthusiastic letters from her along the way - marvelous to be

in the “outside world" again, etc. etc. There are a few things I would like
in the outside world - andl presume this is true of every person here as far
as that goesm. :

Yesterday I received a letter from Nanking, which was not a great surprise
to me. I will copy one paragraph:

"I suppose I should be starting back - but I just can't do it. I can't bear
. the thought ofChengtu - it grows worse instead of better - there still is a
world outside of that place, and I can't stand the thought of going back and
sitting around as I have done all last year from dawn until dark. Doing
nothing in the office but type a few stufpid things that anyone could have
sone, wandering out in the middle of the morning and the middle of the after-
noon to kill time, and the doing nothing all the rest of the time. I feel
absolutely sick at the thought. The only onsolation is that if you can't
take it, there is a lot of opium arounds If I go back to Chengtu feeling as
I do now - well it's just no use. I hoped that the rest of the world would
look so bad that I'd be glad of the refuges, but that isn't true. Nenking is
quiet - deadish - but infinitely superior to Chengtu. There were some 25
people in church, and earlier in the day I was at a tiffin with about 30
people, only two of which duplicated in the church aggrepation. I shall
stay here for a while - maybe two weeks, maybe two months if I cen Dbe useful.-

We simply cannot afford to let Hilde stay in Nanking as much as she wants to
do so - we have two missionaries there now, Dr. Bates and Dr. Steward besides
the hospital staff. The place where she is needed is Chengtu in spite of
her own analysis of the need. In fact I have just arranged a new plan where
Margaret Tuyrner comesover to my office (or rather to the office for the ad-
ministration for the work is la rgely for thepresident not the treasurer) for
full time, thus giving to Hilda Apderson part of the work she has been carry
ing in Agr. Economics. That might not add greatly but it woull be one more
office to keep upe. #e need Margaret T,rner in administration - but I do not
really want Hilda in this m rticlar task as Margaret will do it much more

efficientlye.

In my own thinking I am ready to propose the followlng - (1) gee if the
hospital wants to take her on (I doubt it as they can hardly afford the money)
(2) suggest she forgets the out side world and return to Chengtu or (3) give
her three months salary beginning September 1st and advise her to seek another
position. This last would be a bit generous for she has been out only the
two years, but under present circumstances I am ready to propose ite. I am
inclinded to think the Chinese staff will vote for the last suggestion - they
hve been quite annoyed with her attitude during the past year. Will you
zend me a reply by Clipper mail immediately so I may know if the Board of
Pounders would object to this proposal? After all she is a regular arpointee
and I feel it must be settled offi cially eventually. I will meke the sug-
gestions now with a provision of ratification from New Yorke. I have a feel
ing she will accept this suggestion, although I know she would much prefer to
have us allow her to play around Nanking helping Steward and Bates a bit -

but their work is not directly connected with the University as far as writing
goes. oteward is writing a book on Flora of China and Bates writes many
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articles with some connection with the work of the University, mt really
a bit outside the so-called University work. Anyway I cannot see that we
are justified in paying her salary for this work. For the care of the
property etc. in Nanking they certainly do not need a secretaryl

She has not sent her resignation as such to me so it is not easy to adjust
and I am g bit loath to be too drastic. She is a very capable person when
her mind snd soul is on the task, She needs a westerner to keep her busy
for Chinese are not good at finding work or dictating. For years now I
have dictated every letter for President Chen - he had so much difficulty in
making clear his meaning to the younger girls that it seemed the only way

to manage the work. :

I am sorry to bother you with this problem which ought to be settled easily
enough on the field, but there are so many complications that I would ap-
preciate your help. It seems best to me to keep the whole affair quite
confidential for the moment, until decisions are made. Like all small
towns the people will do too much talking, especially as many know how very
much Hilda dislikes the villagee.

I hope you have had a holiday - your task is a heavy one these days, but I
am sure you can manage it easily enough by nowe I feel very stupid that
it seems difficult to manage any holidays during the surmer months, but

the fact remains that even with full days work I do not finish to allow for
leeway. West China accounts have takmen a lot of time this year for I have
tried to leave records that will be absolutely clear to a successor. I wish
they would decide what they were doing with that offi ce« I am carrying it
largely with the help of one of my own men (loaned to them andpaid by them)
but when we return to Nanking he will go with us. That will leave them
without a single person capable of doing any acesunting! They are still
very unsettled over the decision about Mr. Albertson, but in my mind it will
be a tremendous mistake to let him come back to that office.

with many thanks -
Sincerely yours,

e g vy Uaniat™
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Extract from letter from Miss lergeret A.Freame, Shanghai.

September 5,1939.

RevePaul R.Abbott, D.D.,
156 Fifth Avenue,
New York Citye

Dear DreAbbott:

I have before me the letter of August 15th written by liss Graham. In it she
seys that lMiss Priest has written to Mre.Evens of the Associated Boerds thet the amounts
jncluded in the money orders in the spring of 1938 to be used for the Nenking Univer-
sity Hospitel have never reached her. Those included in bill of exchenge 94zl, nemely
Usgéﬁﬁ Tram lreJames WeBrown of Cincinnati, Ohio, US$50 from the Englewood,N.J., West
Side Sundey School, and US§50s from lMiss Ketherine W.Stewart of Deyton, Ohlo, which
ceme to us in Clipper letter of lley 2lth, were all paid into the University of Nanking
Hospitel account with the Associated Mission Treasurers. These sums were paid to them
in Chinese currency in a check for C$2,933. The explanetory letter was directed to
Miss Grace Bauer end in her answer she expleined thet lireGlenn V.luller of the Asso-
cisted Mission Treasurers wes carrying the hospital account in Shenghai and suggested
thet if we had not already deposited the money to their credit it would be most con=-
venient to do it in that way. As it happened, I had elready found that the hospital
hed sn account with the Treasurers end hed already peid it into that acoounte Thet
check wes paid over on June 9,1938¢ In my letter I expleined that these gifts were
parts of larger checks sent to us for relief work and were sold at the current rate
of exchenges

On August 13,19%8, we sent to the Lospital another gift of US$100 which had
sold for C#620. This, however,was not designeted for Nenking University Hospitael as
it came to us but was a part of the gift of lirse.llary Barber Bleir. Again I have the
scknowledgement of lfiss Grace Bauer dated August 19,19%8.

The gift of USE500 from the Westminister Church, liinneepolis, sent to us under
date of July 12,1938, for the Nenking University Hospitel was to be used by DredeHe
Daniels. We, therefore, held it until his arrival in September 1938 when he asked us
to pay it into the seme account, which we did by a check dated September 10 for US$500
because by that time we were definitely trying to hold our funds in U.S. currency as
long as possibles

These I think are the only major gifts we have made to the hospitel although
through DreDaniels some other small gifts have been passed on for the work there,
but not through the University account with the Treasurers I think but for his personel
handlinge I do not know what arrangement lMiss Priest has with the hospital for releting
their accounts to the rest of the university accountse I presume with distences as they
are the delays must be very great but I imagine by this time she has hed these reports
from the hospitale To make quite sure I will meil her a copy of this letter to you.
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA

7th September, 1969

Mr. C.A. Evans,

Associated 3oards for China Colleges,
150 FPifth Avenue,

NEW YORK CITY, U. S. A.

Dear Mr. Evans: AR \%
You will remember that Ginling College hed a ~1ft :SE

of a small foldling organ, whloh was shipped through the;
Methodist Board in August 1938, For some unaccountable
reason the papers were sent to ilrs. Paul W. Meyer .at the:
American Consulate, Kunming. Mrs. Meyer clains that she
never received the papers and we have had a great deal of
trouble in securing the possession of the organ. Finally
we sent the non-negotisble copy of the bill of lading, which
you forwarded to us, to Hongkong and asked the Chase Bank to
give us a letter of guarantee which could be presented to
the shipping company. This was done and the organ was
delivered to us in late spring and is now in storage in
Kunming. If we stay in Chengtu long enough I hope it may
arrive here.

The Chase Bank 1s pressing us to release them from
this letter of guarantee and the only thing I can do is to
write to you and ask if you will try and secure a proper
duplicate or some letter that will satisfy the shipping
company. We are taking the position that the original
bills of lading were lost in the mail. I am sorry to
bother you again with this item, but I can see no other way
of handling 1t.

Sincerely yours,

M. Priest

EMP:MT
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sept. 13, 1939

Miss Elsie M. Priest
University of Nanking
o/0 Best China Union University
Chengtu, Ssechwan, China
pear Miss Priests
The Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada has
forwarded to us & schedule showing the standing of the
contracks in the Nanking account as of July 1, 1939,

The compeny forwarded no extra dividends on

participating policies this year and oomsegquently the

schedule is different tham that previously issued.

Yery truly yours,

Ce Ae EVANS

cn/n
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September 13, 1939

Miss Elsie M, Priest
University of Nanking

c/o0 West China Union University
Chengtu, Ssechwan, China

Dear Miss Priest:

Your letter of July 8th was held out of the files pending
my return from wvacation. I have been back a week now and I am just
trying to clear up some of the back correspondence.

The U8$1,000,00 was taken care of as you requested, and an
acknowledgment sent accordingly. Yes, the exchange has gyrated con=
siderebly. It now seems to be groveling around the bottome. we trust
the dear Lord will not permit the Chinese dollar to disappear entirely.
Surely it is esusing many complications on the field.

. Miss Viard did eappreciate the settlement which was made, but
mde it clear that if the field felt that it was not a proper adjust-

ment she would make yeimbursememt. We would not heve made this adjust-
ment had not the committee viewed the matter from every angle and in-
structed us to take this step. If you feel there is Justiflcation for
us in making a greater charge, do not hesitate to write us.

A ocablegram came to hand this morning as followgs~
® WU MAO-I CLERGY EXPRESS JAPAN NINETEENTH."

A ocarbon eopy of the leiter which we have mailed to Miss Wu
is enclosed herewith, The certificates were mailed immediately.

Very truly yours,

Ce A. EVANS
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA

14th September, 19359

Ack. njref 37

Dr. B.A. Garside,

Associated Boards for China Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK CITY, U. S. A.

Dear Dr. CGarside:

I have received a copy of your*dett
addressed to Dr. Daniels, Wanking. There
deal of confusion about these gifts for the
it might be possible to have arrangements
sent to one place.

In this letter you state
US$4063.66 and C$l80 were gilve o to
Macklins and tnelr friends.
we have heard anything about the g in United State currency.
You state in your letter that the lese cu cy checks were
sent to me to negotiate, but this ue ) sent them
directly to Nanking and they have ca u“11v mentloned m in a
letter. We had no mention of this fund 1iIn honor of the
Macklins. It would have been much better and would have made
the record much clearer if you had taken the trouble to send the
whole thing to me and let me acknowledge it properly and send 1t
on to the hospital. Your method of handling it has caused
misunderstanding, but I feel the mistake is entirely in your hands
and not on the field.

I am having a very difficult time to decide now much
money belongs to the hosplt al from the actual cash that has been
turned over to us in the emergency grant. You' state very clearly
that in addition to desi;natei gifts you hnva «aﬂe up a total
of Q5,000, but where are these ﬂeu*hn1t9d gifts? Theyv have
not co me to us and we have no record of them, Mr, -Evans, afternr
repeated ennnLrwe" from me has finnlly said that money has been
sent throuch the Presbyterian Board directly to Dr. Danliel:=.
The hospital groupy has conslidered this to be extraordina:
extra gift& andg ‘P”uLU’ the use of the money lias cons
it had no connecc‘,l 1 the Assoclated Boards campalg 1
A5 ] ation to clea 1 up , but
a8 Xist of .the gifts: gnd
is almost imposs: to make a correct aCCuuutlng.
not taks ujxis natter up with Mr. Evans and between you
some plan whereby any information ccncerning flnances
this. office., iIE *qu asked him so many times that I
to wreite agaln on this subject.

Sincerely yours

EMP ¢ MT
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September 16, 1939

Miss Elsie M. Priest

University of Nanking
Chengtu, Szechwan, China

Dear Miss Priest:

I hope soon to acknowledge a letter from President Chen, which was
forwarded to me in California during my vacation. I greatly admire the
courage of the University in continuing its work on the campus in Chengtu.
I shall write President Chen soon.

In Weshington yesterday I discussed with the Chinese Anbagsador
& proposal which I made earlier that the Government decorate four of the
persons who have been associated with the work of our Christisn Colleges.
The Ambdssador will recommend Paul D. Cravath, Arthur V. Davis,
E. N. McBpier, and Ralph E. Diffendorfer. His letter will probably go by
the same Clipper meil as this.

I am writing you after consultation with colleagues here whkiah regard
to the following two matters:- ;

1. If someone in Chungking who has the right contacts with the
foreign office could make any inquiry or suggestion to follow up any such
recommendation by the Ambassador, it might be useful. I would request, how-
ever, that you consult President Chen and any others and make sgure of the

wisdom of even such inquiry, - not to mention follow up.

2. We want to arrange for & big dinner here, at which such decora-
tions would be officially presented by the Chinese Ambassador. Dr. Hu tells
me that last year it took eight months for the decorations to arrive in
Washington. I suggested to him the possibility that some Chinese or American
might be travelling from Chungking who could bring them. Will you look into
this matter and see what can be arranged, and what schedule is possible. Do
not spare the expense in getting the thing through; and if definite schedule
can be arranged, cable us here so that we may go ahead with our arrangements
for such a meeting. I do mot venture to suggest details, but even if you have
some safe messenger going as far as Hongkong, who could put these on shipboard
properly registered, that might do the business.

Please transmit my best personal regards to all friends. We think
of you all very often.

Faithfully yours,
EHC:RC
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Let me acknowledge your Clipper letter of September 3.
In this you describe frankly and confidentially the problem which
you are facing because of Miss Hilda Anderson'’s difficulty in ad=
Justing herself to the situatiom at Chengtu. I am treating the
commmnication as personal and confidential as you indicate, but
am sharing it with lr. Evans, who was in even closer touch with
Miss Anderson than I during her last furlough, and who has some
pretty clear ideas as to the situation.

Dear liss Priest,

: Both Evans and I agree that your letter gives a clear,
fair, and sympathetio statement of the case as we ourselves have
already suspected it to bee Both of us observed Miss Anderson
rather closely while she was here in America and noticed for oure
selves some of the characteristics which your letter reveals. We
can see how she would find it very diffiocult to settle down happily
in a situation such as you have in Chengtu, with the lack it has
of certain types of social relationships, and with the limitatioms
it imposes. Apparently the only salvation for her in such a situa=
tion would be to find some task so interesting and so absorbing that
she could lose herself in it, and could become roconciled to the !
other things that she is missing.

Since she has not beemn able to find such a job there in
Chengtu, and apparently is not likely to find ome, the situatiom
certainly does not look encouraging.

Evans and I have tried to analyze objectively the three
possible courses you suggest, with the following resultss =

(1)e Having her remain in Na e If there were suf=-
fioient seoretarial work in Janking to justify her remaining there,
and if the University budget were eble to provide for her support
at that point, this would seem to be the happiest solutiom of the
problems But since there is not enough work fmnd the budget

does not make any provisiom for a secretary at s this does
not seem to be a feasible solution and would probably have to be
discardede

(2). e that she return to Che +» There must be
a great deal of wor in Chengtu that ifiss Anderson could do if
only she could be persuaded to underteke it. You yourself are -
carrying a far heavier burdem than eny single individuml should
ever tackle. While much of it is a type that Miss Anderson could
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not undertake, there mist be a large emount of routine work you
are doing that she could take off your hands. But would she
really be able to relieve you, or would it take more time and
nervous energy for you to turn matters over and supervise her
doing of them than to go ahead and do them yourself? There
just be others also in Chengtu who are overworked, and whom Miss
Anderson could help out if she would undertake it in the right
waye Then you mention that with the shift in Margaret Turner's
duties, there is em inoreased amount of secretarial work in
Chengtu for which Miss Anderson is directly responsible.

But while it may be clear that there is work in Cheng=
tu which Miss Anderson ought to do, if it is equally clear that
she would not undertake this work happily or successfully them
it would be a mistake to drag her backe She would certainly be
unhappy and probably inefficient; and all of her associates would
find the arrangement a most unsatisfactory ome.

(3)e Give her three months salary and allow her to
seek another positiom. 1f meither of the two above &lbernmabives

can be worked out successfully, then the third seems to be the
only choice lefts Evans says positively that he thinks this is
the cholce the University would have to make. I am inclined to
believe that this is correct, though being en incorrigible op=-
timist 1 always retain a faint hope that some arrangement may
possibly be worked out thai will keep her relationship to the
University. She undoubtedly has very fine capacities if only
they oen in some way be utilized in ways that are produciive and
that will leave every one reasonably happye.

So far as the Board of Founders are concerned, I am sure
that if the University authoritids find that the third solutiom
suggested above is the wisest one, they will be glad to agree with
that decisioms Should such & step be necessary, President Chen
will undoubtedly send us a communication explaining the oase to
vhatever extert he considers wisee I might at that time add wn=
officially such other informatiom es it seems desirable to give.

We do hope that it will be possible for you to work out
errangements vhereby your own load will be somewhat lightoned this
yoere Even in normal times you carry far too heavy a burden, and
in the last two years this has been doubled again and againe Dven
undsr the greetest stress you alweys keep your work up to a nigh
level of efficiemcy, but we know that this must make heavy demands
upon your nervous energios and upon your physiocal strengthe DBoth
because of our apprecietion of your great value to all of the Uni=
versities in Chengtu, and because of our personal affebtion for
you, we are solicitous that you do mot overtax yourself too scverc=
ly, and that in some way you find a little opportunity for rest and
relaxation,




Miss Priest 3. 9/18/39

}.

The swiftly developing ovents in furope du‘ing the last
three woeks have kept the world im a constant state of amazement,
trepidation, and confusion. So many unbelievable things have
happened that people would no longer be very much surpri sed &b
anythings Always we have analyzed each new happening in the light
of ™What effect will this have on the situation im China?™ Some
developments have seemed to be encouraging from that standpoint,
others discouraging. Nobody can foretell what will happen during
the days this letter is om its way to Chengbtue But we continue to
hope that China will carry om through the task it has undertaken of
maintaining its independence and integritye.

What parts the United States will play in these conflicts
going on throughout the world mome of us know as yete We find our-
selves in the midst of oross=curremts of opinion, all of them shift=-
ing day by day as the world situation changes. I have always called
myself sn internationalist, and have held to the conviction that Amer-
ica must play its part in the events of the world, but I confess that
I am not always clear as to just how this can best be done.

With all good wishes, I am

Very cordially yours,




R Chengtu, -Szechuen
September 20, 1939,

Dear Dr. Garside:

I wrote §ou about the problem connected with Miss Hilda
Anderson, and now comes a letter from her dated September 6th in which
she tells me her declsion 1s made to resign and seek other work. She
asks for information about mending her resignation and T have told her
to send it to you as she 1is a regularly appointed missionary under the
Board of Founders of the University of Nanking, I presume you will re-
ceive 1t in the course of a few weeks,

May I urge that you make the following settlement:

-1l The usual retirement allowance of three munths salary -- I will
pay this on the field, :

2, Walve any settlement regarding travel or allowance, C(Consider that
her years of service settle any obligation for refunds,

3. Make a satisfactory adjustment on her insurance policy, I do not
know her final decision about the policy as yet, but as far as the
University is concerned, I hope you will be generous in making the
settlement with her, She Jolned the staff February 1931, so has
been with us about 8-1,/2 years.,

I do not wish you to judge her harshly at this time, It is not'easy dur-
ing these days and we are often very weary of heing "guests" with all the
problems involved, We are grateful for the privilege of continuing the
institution -~ but perhaps we have to have vision to see the greater values.
Miss Anderson has a very humble honest spirit and I feel has faced the
situation clearly in making this decision. I am enclosing part of a
personal letter she has written to me for I am most anxious that you should
have a complete picture of the situation, I feel sure you will know

this is a personal letter sent to you in order that you may know in a way
beyond my powers to express her whole attitude at this time. :

As to her work - Wwill re-arrange the staff and know we can handle 1t
fairly easily as Mrs. Riggs is a secretary and is willing to help. 1In
fact, 1t will be a great help to her to have something to do for Chengtu

1s a difficult place if you have nothing &e fill your time. With her
help and some of the more important things being t aken over to my office
where Miss Tyrner can handle them, we will take care of the necessary

work., shall not corsider any new secretarial staff for the time,
Probably when we Sbart down river again - when? - we shall require a new
secretary but I fear you need not start seeking for a candidate at present.

Registration continues - we have to hold it open for communications are

so difficult these days the s tudents cannot possibly secure tickets on
~buses or even planes, I will let you know as soon as we have close the

registration as to the numbers enrolled, Miss Kees has not arrived but

we hope-willl come during the next week., At last we have heard from her.

The Riggs are in Kunming awaiting for a plane, The Fenns arrived yesterday.

I feel confident I can leave this whole matter of final ad justment with
Miss Wnderson in your hands and that you will see that sympathetic let-
ters and actions are recorded, She may return to us at a future date=-
and I see nothing gained by closing too many doors or causing hard feeling.

Sincerely yours,

Cdes 71 . FRladd
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Uniyersity of anPing

Cheagtu, Szechwan.

21lst September, 1939 c,
£y

Dr. B.A. Garside, Cg///

Mr. CsA. Evans;,

Associated Boards for China Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue ,

NEW YQRK CITY, U. S. A,

Dr. Garside and r. Bvang:

I am enclosing a statement of the financlal condil-
tion at the close of Tune, 1939, This 1is a preliminary copy for
your Iinformation. fuller and comple te finunnial statement
wlll be forwarded after the ‘meeting JF m~raency Executive
Committee, which will be held as soon as gsident Chen returns
from the People's Political Council meet Shung ;

There are one or two items which I wish to cal} to your atten-
tion particularly and for that reason am sending you this
copy today.

Famine Funds for 1938-39

On your statement of June 30¥h you indicate t’at
the Famine Fund receipts were US$33,213,.58 and that you had dis
.bursed to the field, or deposited in New York, $22,688,.89, 1eav-
ing a balance unclaimed of $10,544,89. uf::r we have balanced

the account for the Famine Fund work and made all the necess ary
ad justments we find we need US$B606.57 in addition to the amount

deposited of $22,068,69 or $25,529,.26. Will you kindly deposit
this amount of {E860.57 to our account in the Central Hanover

Bank & Trust Company and return to the principal the bLalance,

or }$9,684.32. I think it is guite clear tc¢ you that the admini-
stration is using orly neceS8sary amounts of tlie Famine Funds

to carry on the work during these years and keeplng as much as

possible in edpital funds. - On accoynt of present high exchange

we are able to carry approximately the same amount of work
locally for far less American dollars. W11l you kindly report
thls matter to the next meeting of the Boakd of Founders and
have. 1t recorded that the field has “equesteﬂ to have this

Sr amount of $9,684,.,32 cancelled from the apvropriation for 1938-

1939 and returned to the capital funds. On the statement which

is enclosed you will note we have indicated that there is in Nw ok
C$8,050.45 on hand, This 1is made up of two items, one lmlng

this amount of US$860.57 at the official rate of 3,30 and the

other being ¥US$1,578.96, also at 3,.30.

Harvard Yehching.lnditute:

On your statement for June and in your letter
of July 8th you call to our attention that yom are carrying
UsS$1,578.96 in the Harvard Yench*nﬁ Institute Income Account,
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September 26, 1939
At
H 6/‘37

Miss Rlsie M. Priest
University of Nanking

o/o West China Union University
Chengtu, Szechwan, China

-

Dear Miss Priest;

The Presbyterian Board has forwarded to me a copy of
& letter written by Miss Margaret A. Frame under date of September 6th
at Shanghai. This deals with emergency funds sent out by the
Presbyterian Board and designated for Nemking.

Presumably these funds were paid over to the Hospital
Account with the Associated Mission Treasurers and no report fore

warded to you. It would seem from this report that all of the funds
designated by the Presbyterian Board were paid over as designated.

Yery truly yours,

Ce A. BVANS




Ginling College
"Chengtu, Szechuen
October 14, 1939,

Mr. C. A, Evans,
Assoclated Boards for China Colleges,
New York City.

My dear Mr. Evansg

You will find enclosed the financial statement for
the close of June 1939 for the college. I do not see any items that
need explanation other than the ones we shall discuss in this letter,
but we are always glad to give you more detailed information concerning
any point that does not seem to be entirely clear on our reports,

Grant from Rockefeller Foundation:

Ginling College received a grant of
US$7,500 GO as their share of the contribution made to the Emergency
funds by Rockefeller Foundation. Today we wish to report on the

use that has been made of these funds for the year 1938-1939;

Housing in Chengtu for staff
(building under construction) c¢$ - 10,000 00
Share of. cooperative charcoal truck 5,000 00
Travel and transportation of supplies 10,000 00
Contribution for Chemistry Building 12,860 00
Ralance required for current needs
due to the low value of the dollar 12,715 19

Totai amount ® 0 0 00 00080 2000 0000 PDOOLOLIEOSLEEOSETPCDS ("$ 49’975 19

As we sold the funds for 1938-1939 at an average exchange rate of about
six to one, the total of the grant would be approximately C{$45,000 00,

Other emergency funds:

When the Board of Founders approved the re~
quests for emergency needs in Chengtu, they included two items for
1938-1939 which we wish to have definitely reserved for future use,
These are:
To complete the Terrace House in Nanking C$20,000 00
Funds required for return trip to Wanking 10,000 00

The equivalent of US$9,000 00 at 29%......C$ 30,000 00

President Wu and I wish to request you to place this amount of US§9,000.
in some special account -~ preferably a savings bank account - designated
for the two definite items above. We are using the official rate in
planning for this money merely as a precautionary measure.

There are two ways to handle this payment for investment, In the first
place we could send to you a check on the Central Hanover Bank and

Trust Coe for US$9,000 00, or secondly, you could take this amount from
this year's appropriation making the investment as soon as possible, I
am &nclined to favor the second method and will appreciate very rmuch 1if
you will plan to invest §9,000 00 for us marking the investment clearly
that it was done at the request of the field officers for the purpose of
- setting aside the two funds indicated, It kewise I will make our re-
cords clear to show that while this money really came from last year's
emergency funds,the actual investment is being made from current

0bB55




o

/0 ~4-33.

Mr. Evans = 2
funds paid into your office during the current year 19358-1940, In this
way we shall be saved the problem of sending through the malls the check
from our New York bank account. -

Endowment interest for 1938-1939 3

Oon your final closing staetement you
tndicated that the endowment interest for the year amounted to US$5509.39
which was considerably more than the average for the past few years.

As we did not have any detalls of this amount, we used in closing the
books for the year approximetely the same amount as for the year 1937-8
keeping in reserve the difference or when converted into Chinese currency
at the official rate C$ 6,480 98. This seemed to us to be the best
plan untll we lnew exactly what was covered by the total income of

Us$ 5,500 39, Will you be good enough to send me details of this amount
so we may declde whether this balance now being held in suspense belongs
to our curren%t funds, or whether it is the interest on the speclal en=-
dowment from the Southern Methodist Miss ion Roard, part of which was to
be used for current needs. Meanwhile we will carry the item on the
books and will not plan 1us use until we hear from you.

Needs for 1939 19403

Within the next week or two we shall re-figure the
entire budget and see exactly what our needs for this current year may
be in light of actual enrolment, or the increased cost of living due to
the devalued dollar, etc. Wwe will also re=-consider the problem of
rehabilitation in Nanking and see if our figures should be revised.

We shall appreciate very much having some word from you concerning the
probable amount that mey be expected for this year to meet our needs.

We realize that with the war in Eyrope the whole situation has changed
and i1t may mean that wemust begln to plan most carefully to cover ow
most pressing needs with funds that are available. I need not mention
that the current appropriations that are made annually arse most inad-
equate to meet the needs of the college. This 1s not due to the present
war situation but has been a fact for many years, In other words
Ginling College depends upon gifts outside of annual appropriatlions to
meet the ordinary current expenses of the college.

A4

Sincerely yours,

lsie M. Priest, Treasurer.
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150 rmuum

_ W New York City : 7
i; {RDEXAEM October 17, 19 / 37
Dear Miss Priest, M,mwwM ’

As a part of our China Colleges publicity program in New York this year, we are plan-
ning to have same kind of a public gathering during the autumn or early winter. We must {
build such a gathering eround some kind of significant event, and must phn it for six or
eight weeks in ‘advance if we have any hope of making it cuoooum.

In this connection we are of course thinking of the possibility concerning which Earl
Cressy wrote you on September 16 ~ that the Chinese Govermment might teke action on the
Double Tenth awarding decorations to four of our faithful servants, If we find that such
action was taken, and kmow fairly definitely when we can coumt on the decorations being
here, we can set a date and build plans for the affair around that kmowledge. If we dis-
cover that the Govermment took'notaction on October 10, but is likely to teke favorable
action at the New Year, them we would postpone our plans until a little later. If we find
that the Chinese Govermment took negative actiom on Ambassador Hu Shih's recommendatiom,
then we will go om with plans for an affeir along other lines altogether.

It is quite possible that on the basis of Mr. Cressy's letter of September 16, you -_7
have been able to institute disareet inquiries in Chungking, and are getting off some word I:'
to us by China Clipper or by cable. But if you find that any further steps are possible
without oreating any unfavorable reaction, and without too much expenditure of time, we would
be grateful for your helpe.

Cressy tells me that Doa.n He Re Wei, and Dr. Han Li Wu are probably both in Chungking
now, and that either of them might be able and willing to find out the facts for us, and to
give any help possible. You will know better than we do as to who might be approached and
how, !

What we specifiocally need now is informatiom as to just what has happened or is likely
to happen. We would request, therefore, that if you can find the information for us you

send one of the following three cables; =

(1) 2f favoresble actiom was teken on October 10, and if the decorations are in pro=-
cess of being semt to Ameriocea, will you cable as follows:
"APPROVED ARRIVING ABOUT ( date )."

(2) 1If no action was taken on October 10, but there:is likelihood of a favorable
action at the New Year, cable:
"ACTION POSTPONED".

(3) If the Ambassador's recommendation was flatly turned down, or the likelihc:od of
any favorable actiom later seems remote, cables
"REJECTED" or "APPROVAL UNLIKELY."

If we don't have any one of these three cables from you during the weeks just ahead,
we will assume that you have not been able to obtain any definite information as to just
what has happened. Our apologies for troubling you about the matter,

Very cordially you~rs,
Miss Elsie M. Priest A :
University of Nanking B A GARSIDE
Chengtu, Sgechusn, China

BAGsms
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'imi{ See letter of Ocbober 17, 1939~ to Dr, M, Searle Betes,

150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

October 17, 1939 ,
r! -~ "

Miss Elsie Priest
University of Nanking

Chengtu, Szechuan
China

Dear Miss Priest,

I enclose herewith a ocopy of a letter I have just sent to Searle Bates,
together with copies of letters which have been exchanged recemtly between Mr. Frank
Ge Hoover and our office. : !

We would welcame the comments of yourself, President Chem, and any of the
other leaders there in Chengtu as to how we should proceed in our relationships with
Mr. Hoovers The matter is ome in which we must keep a spirit of cooperation and mu-
tual good will all arounds But unless we handle the matter wisely, and in a ocon-
structive way, there seems same danger of our losing altogether the support that Mr.
Hoover should be able to give in substantial smounts to the work of the University

of Nanking.
Very cordially youré,

B A GARSIDE




University of Nanking,
Chengtu, Szechwan.

17th October, 1939

s Gk ekl 11/76/3g

Associated Boards for China Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK CITY, U. S. A.

Dear Mr. Evans:

We have been clearing the expense accounts with Miss
Margaret Kees and Mr. Allen Spitzer and making arrangements with
them for their salary payments and other detaills. As they are
both appointed for a term of five years they are entitled to
participate in the pension scheme. I have always advised young
staff members to take advantage of this policy and was a little
surprised that you had not mentioned it to either one of them
when the papers were sent to them, Both Miss Kees and Mr.
Spitzer wish to join, but I find there are no application cards
in our files, I am sure T have some extra ones in Nanking,
but it will probably take less time to ask you to forward
them from New York than to attempt to have someone find them
in the files in Nanking. I believe it is possible for you to
arrange for them to share in the scheme before they return these
cards to you. I am sending you the following information:-

Margaret C. Kees - Birth, December 7, 1900
Allen Spitger - Birth, June 6, 1909

If you will send me the policies together with the cards we j
will see that the records are completed. f}f

“ Miss Kees is anxious to have part of her money deposited ¢ A\»’,g_
in America. She has asked me to request that every month $40 . \?\
be deposited in a savings bank account with the Wells Fargo Bank, _ )y\\‘v \
Market Street, San Francisco. This is to begin with the month o o
of October.. .Beginning with October I shall pay her only $40
and will deduct her insurance premium from the field salary.

Temporarily I shall deduct $4.00 for both:Miss Kees and Mr.
Spitser, but I realize there may be a slight adjustment to make
as they are both around 30.'”*In adition will you kindly deposit
40 for Miss Kees in the same bank account, representing her

salary for July, August and September. I would suggest that you
keep the savings bank book in New York but ask the bank to send

" her the signature cards and some withdrawal slips so she would

' be able to withdraw the money if occasion arises.

IR 5
! ‘/45’ 3‘]/ :




Miss Kees has turned in to me her expense account for
the trip out and states her total expenses, including the outfit
allowance, came to US$634.36. You advenced her $625.00, which
leaves $9.36 still due her. I will clear this amount on the
field. I might say that you did not give Mr. Spitzer enough
money to reach Chengtu. He needed about $100 more, which we
sent him in Shanghai and Kunming. - I mention this merely as a
guide to you in arranging for travel expenses for various people.
The cost of transportation is increasing hourly and it is very
difficult to plan ahead on the amount that may be required.

Sincerely yours,
/Eo Laies )’)ﬁ O_z""”’r

Elsie M. Priest
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Miss Elsie M. Priest
University of
Chengtu, Ssechwan, China

Dear Miss Priest:

/

Your letter of September 21st, addressed to Mr. Garside and my=
. 80lf, oame to hand on the 16th of October and we are grateful for this pre-
liminary financial reporte. We will reply under the headings which you have
used,

Famine Funds for 1938«39. Agreeable to your request, we have deposited

* your aec at the Central Hanover Bank and Trust Company as
representing the additional smount you required to close the year to
June 30th, Beforc returning the unmexpended balance in Famine Funds to the
Prineipal account, we mede en edjustment of $1,681.27 which represented
charges presented by the American Board for the expenses of Charles Riggs.
As this brought tc & close the old arrangement, it seemed the better part
of wisdom to make this adjustment in last year's accounting = thus, after
adding this to the expenditure with the deposit we have mecde, there was a
total of $26,210.68 in last yesar's budget. This loft $8,008.06 which we
have turned back to the principal account and Journal Voucher #5623, of
which we are enclosing a oopy, covers this transfer. As requested we will .
report this to the nest meeting of the Finance Committee and secure approval
for this transfer.

W-I%F Institute. The old balance in the HarverdeYenching Institute
coount o o018 ¢ been credited as requested to your sccount at the
Central Hanover Bank and Trust Company. There seems to be no reason why any

action should be taken on this as long as you are filing your reports with
the Institute.

%# for 1938=39. On Tuesday of this week I had a long conference with
easurer, Mr. Robert C. Morris, and hoped to make some arrangement where-
by a meeting of the Finance Committee could be held within the next week or
ten days. This seems impossible just now, although I will try again within
the early part of next week. I mention this as we would like to get action

on the question you raise regarding the gain on emchange acoruing to the
oredit of the Board of Founders. '

Clos for the Year. We note under this heading that you were able to close
m & defioit due to emergency gifts, and the unusual rate
of exchange. It is indeed gratifying, however, to note that such balances as
have acorued were used to help compensate for the rise in cost of commodities.
There have been expressions of comcern on all sides regarding this distress-
ing oondition, and to a degree it is a relief to know that you are able to do
something to relieve the situation. The effort to improve the housing ocon=
dition would seem to be an especially worth while one, and again it will be
necessary for us to make haste so that consideration oan be given to the use

ObbH4H




Miss Priest 10/20/39
of gain in exchangee.

Fifth Dormitory Fund. Surely the question you raise regarding the transfer
of this fund % China involves a multitude of other questions. One might

think that there is sufficient devaluation now to discount the worst imagina-
tion, but the extent to which exchange can go is limitless. There is a olass
of thinkers here in America who say that never again can things happen as they
did in Germany around 1920, That the monetary structure is such that worlde-
wide banking will not permit of such a catastrophe. On the other hand I sat

in a meeting on Monday where about the keenest mind present expressed the
opinion that this world struggle will be by all odds the most devastating the
world has mown and involving practically all of the nations of the world with
all of their rescurces. Somewhere between these two thoughts there is a medium
which probably will be more nearly correctes Of course, there is a question in-
volved as to how the funds will be handled in China and vhat your estimate of
their sefety will be. When one thinks of the low cost of the Chinese dollar
now, one is inclined to think that evem did it go lower it might not be a bad
idea to peg the profits at this point., We will discuss this matter also at
the Finance Committee meeting and give you further observation.

We do appreciate the hopeful and reassuring words in the last paragraph
of your letter and yet there has never been a time when we felt any concern over
the use of the funds vhich were semt to the field or which the field was using.
The Board, I am sure, has unswerving confidence in the ability of those handling
the funds of the University of Nanking, and to you, the Treasurer of these
soveral institutions, should the oredit go, and it gives us pleasure to acknowledge
this fact at the present time.

Very truly yoﬁrs »

CAE/B
ENC. "o o .t /
S e Ry /:%ea/.‘tz/d

Original vie "President Adams"
Copy " China Clipper = 10/24/39
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING ;| ii- 4«~"““T,_.«”
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER M

October 23, %939.
-

NANKING. CHINA

Thank you for your letter regarding Miss Adnerson
and her relation to the institution. She has sent her officlal
resignation both to President Chen and a copy of the letter to you
8o Dr. Chen has accepted it and forwards the formal request to you.
I believe it is all in order now and as I have written in detail
about the settlement to be made with her I do not need to repeat ex-
cept to ask for your official notification that I am to pay her for
$hree months. It seems quite clear to all of us that this is the
only course to follow at the present time.

Miss Anderson has just written me that she would 1like to continue her
insurance providing some arrangement could be made to allow her to
carry the payment of the premiums until a later date. Perhaps this
privilege could be extended to her for a definite period, but it 1is
entirely the affair of your office as we have had nothing to do with
payment of insurance policies. They had better be controlled entirely
by the Board of Founders.

Sincerely yours,
/\;:;;,_ I N ik
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Miss Elsie M, Priest
University of Namking
Chengtu, Ssechwan, Chim
Dear Miss Priests

I em writing you still further on the quéstion you raised
regarding the Dormitory Funds being sent to Chimm,

As preliminary to any action whioh the Finance Committee may
take, I am writing you that there is a general feeling among those with
whom I have talked against sending the fumds out with the hope of pegging
profits at the present low rate of exchange. The questioms involved are
as follows; /

If the funds are deposited in a bank, what will be the
future stability of that institution?

Is there any assurance that the rate will not go lower?

If invested in securities, what guarantees are there that
they will not change in walue? -

One thought which has been injested is that the money was given
for & dormitory at Nemking, and meny, many things may happen before it
ocould be used for that purpose. .

For the purpose of getting an umbiased opimion, however, we will
present this without prejudice to the Pinance Committes.

1 am diotating this hastily to get it in today's Clipper mail.

Very truly yours,

Ce. L+ EVANS
CAR/B

VIA "CHINA CLIPPER"

Copy via next boat




150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.
October 26, 1939

Miss Elsie M. Priest
University of Nanking
Chengtu, Ssechwan, CHINA

Dear Miss Priest;

Becoming rather impatient at the delay in getting Edith
Turner's annuity acoount straightened out, we notified the company
to cancel the certificate and retwrn the fumds to our office, pend-
ing further word from her. 7The company replied that on the previous
day they had received a commmication from Miss Turner's lawyer in
London requesting a paid=up snnuity polioy.

After due oconsideration and consultation with those readily
available, we decided to sign a release allowing her this privilege,
The University's share to be returned to our office. Ascordingly, the
papers have been executed and in the course of time the adjustment
will come through. ¢

I em passing this on simply as a report of progress.
Very truly yours,

CAE/B

Via air mail to Pacifioc Coast
"Bwpress of Canada® sailing from Vancouver 10/28/89

ibr e "Wvﬁﬁ :
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OFFICE OF THE TREASURER
University of Nanking
Chengtu Szechwan

F G 27th October, 19359
' A QELYES

Dr. B.A. Garside, RN R |
Assoclated Boards for China Colleges,

150 Fifth Avenue, NEW YORK CITY.
Dear Dr. Garside:

Your letter of October 17th arrived this morning. A few
days ago we wrote Mr. Cressy concerning the granting of the decora-
tions to the four men mentioned in his letter to me. As Dr. Wu is
in Chungking and was willing to take up this matter with the Foreign
Office and possibly other officials I will not proceed further with
either Dr. Ean or Dr. Wel. As I wrote Mr. Cressy, there has been
some hesitation on the part of some of our Chinese colleagues, in-
asmuch as they do not know any one of these four men and as we did
not have any bilographical sketch it was difficult to explain to
Madam Chiang and other officials exactly who they were and what they
had done. I confess I am a bit vague concerning two of them. I
remember meeting Mr. Diffendorfer and Mr. McBrier, but I am quite
hazy concerning the other two, I presume we should have had some
information about them, but I took time to glance through our files
and did not find anything that referred to them other than their
names connected with the promotional work. Dr. Wu will be back in
Chengtu on the 30th and I will know by that time concerning the re-
actions of the group in Chungking. There were no honors awarded on
October 10th and we have not heard of any plans to award decorations
on January lst, but Dr. Chen feels it is done whenever occasion arises
rather than on a fixed holiday. You may be assured that we will do
everything possible to promote this plan, but it will depend very
largely on the request from Ambassador Hu.

I have your letter concerning Mr. Hoover and we are trying
to decide the next step in this whole question, I wrote you quite
confidentially about this whole matter some months ago, but we have
been weak in not having had direct communications from Dr. Bates.
We are a little suspicious that some of hils letters are not coming
phrough, as we know one that was sent from Nanking did not get
through to us, We will write again to him and hope to have a
favorable reply. It 1s quite clear that Dr. Ma is no longer con-
nected in any way with our staff. We are now seeking for another
professor to fill this vacancy.

With best wishes,
Sincerely yours,
LAY AR T A
Elsie M. Priest
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OFFICE OP THE TREASURER it '&"7’
University of Nanking S A

Chengtu 8zechwan. RS AMUPR e ;
2Tth" Octoben, 3Pp9, |
Mr, Joseph I Parker, ! 0¢er T 1

$ o

Associated Boards for Chine Colleges, i val

150 Pifth Avenue, NEW YORK CITYV. / o4 e '
Looov90- Tt - |
Dear Mr. Parker: T ———

Your letter of October 17th reached us this morning. I am
very glad to be sble to report that the statements concerning the use
of the grants from the Rocksfeller Foundation have been sent for all four
institutions. On September 30th we sent the report for the University
of Nanking and on October 1l4th the report for Ginling Collsge. M.
Robertson has sent the report for West China nion University during the
past few weeks and only last week I sent the report for Cheeloo University.
Just in case some of these letters have gone astray I am enclosing the
-statements showing the use of the grants for three institutions. I will
not copy the whole latter, but merely the part that concerns the actual
use of the funds. I hope that all these letters are recelved in suffi-
clent time for you to make your report to the Rockefeller Foundation,
I realize 1n one or two cases we were slow in getting them off to you,

University of Nankings (Grant of US$15,000)

l. To restore the salaries of our staff to 100% $50,000
2. Residences and temporary dormitories for staff and stuiehts 40,000
3. Deposit on emergency buildings at Renshow 2,000
4. Purchase of a truck for emergency purposes 12,000

Total $104,000
As we so0ld the funds for 1938-39 at an average exchange rate of about
six to one, the total of the grant would be approximately $90,000.
Some of the funds were not sold until after July so I am giving a total
of a little more, ;

Ginling College: (grant of US$7,500)

1, Housing in Chengtu for staff (bullding under constructin §10,000
2. Share of cooperative charcoal tmmck 5,000
S. Travel and transportation of supplies 10,200
4. Contribution for Chemistry Building 12,260
5. Balance required for current needs dup to low value of § 12,715 19

Total $49,975 19

A3 we sold the funds for 1938-39 at an average exchange rate of about
six to one, the total of the grant would be approximately C$45,000.

Ciieloo University:

Chemistry Bullding on the campus Us$ 2,000
Student dormiteries in Chengtu 2,000
To supplement the work of the College of Medicine, Chengtu 1,000
Total Us$ 5,000

(per letter of October 23rd, 1939)

Sincerely yours,

Elsie M. Priest

06 12
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University of Nanking FANTIR 39 &
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Mro. JOSeph I_P&I’]‘Br, 8
Assoclated Boards for China Colleges T e A i
150 Fifth Avenue, NEW YORK CITY. ; S DEAEW , I2F30 T™MIOL
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'.m e A_‘M‘ i §‘&;

Dear Mr. Parker:
Your letter of October 17th reached us this morning. I am
very glad to be able to report that the statements concerning the use
of the grants from the Roekefeller Foundation have been sent for all four
institutions, On September 30th we sent the report for the University
of Nanking and on October 1l4th the’ report for Ginling College. Mr.
Robertson has sent the report for West Chine Union University during the
past few weeks and only last week I sent the report for Cheeleo University.
Just in case some of these letters hdve gone astray I am enclosing the
statements showing the use of the grants foar three institutionms. I will
not copy the whole letter, but merely the part that concerns the actual
use of the funds. I hope that all these letters are received in suffi-
clent time for you to make your report to the Rockefeller Foundation,
" T realize in one or two cases we were slow in getting them off to you.

University of Nanking: (Grant of Us$15,000)

1. To restore the salaries of owr staff to 100% $50,000
2. Residences and temporary dormitories for staff and stulehss 40,000
3. Deposit on emergency buildings at Renshow 2,000 -
4., Purchase of a truck for emergency purposes 12,000

Total . $104,000
As we 301d the funds for 1938-39 at an average exchange rate of about
six to one, the total of the grant would be approximately $90,000.
Some of the funds were not sold until after July so I am giving a total
of a little more, ; ; : : : : :

Ginling College: (Grant of US$7,500)

l. Housing in Chengtu for staff (building under constructim $10,000
2. Share of cooperative charcoal tmmek : 5,000
3. Travel and transportation of supplies 10,000
4, Contribution for Chemistry Building 12,260
5. Balance required for current needs duw to low value of § 12,715 19

Total $49,975 19

As we sold the funds for 1938-39 at an average exchange rate of about
six to one, the total of the grant would be approximately C$45,000.

Chillelo0 University:
Chemis try Building on the campus Us$ 2,000

Student dormitories in Chengtu ’
To supplement the work of the College of Medicine, Chengtu 1,000

Total Us$ 5,000
(per letter of October 23rd, 1939)

Sincerely yours,

@»u— Ve CM
Elsie M. Priest




October 31, 1939

Niss Elsie M. Priest
Shencte, Foskma, hima
Dear Miss Priest:

This morning's mail brings us a chookv for om.u' :
covering the University's contributions tewsrd the poliey eof
Baith Mery furner. Tyl

The eempany is negotiating with Niss Turner with the
hope of estadblishing a growp ammity comversiem for her eentri-
butien, but it i:u take some time to bring the mstler to a som~
clusien. ;

VYery truly yours,

C. A. BVANS

ois/p

vin *Lorsai b Vot R = 16 5




BEBF T OB OK R e n
UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA

lst November, 1939

Dr. B.A, Garside,

Associated Boards for China Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue,

N YORK CITY, .U. 8. A,

Dear Dr. Garside:

We have this morning received the minutes of the Executive
and Finance Committees of the Associated Boards, held on September 22.
We are particularly interested in actions EF1022 and EF1023. I am
sure your statements in 1022 should be perfectly clear, but we have all
pazzled over the phrase "estimates they have submitted". Do you mean
that the trustees of the individual institutions presented estimates
separately from those sent by the field groups? This 1s the only
explanation I can make and if that is true I wish you would send me a
copy of the request that was made direc¢tly through our Board of Found -
ers of the Associated 3oards.

We realize this will be a very difficult year for any cam-
paign work in the United States. We are nowrevising the budget for
this year and I am rather anxious to know exactly what you mean by the
action EF1023 as far as it applies to the University of Nanking.
First, what items have you included in making up the "joint needs of
the group"? This amounts to $17,520. We have looked through all the
files, both in our office and the West China Union Unlversity office,
and neither Mr. Robertson nor I can find any records that at any time
we requested any joint funds of this kind. It would be a great help
to us if we could have details and know what you mean., Secondly,
under Universlty of Nanking you have listed: Budget: $21,296.02%
Special $6,000.00: Total $27,796.92. Under date of April 3 we sent
you our needs for extraordinary purposes during this year, our total
being ¢$253,500.00. Of course T expect that you have made a reduc-
tion in the total askings, but I cannot reconcile this division with
any figures that I have ever seen. According to the monthly summary
that 1s sent to us it has been indicated that $15,000 is to be taken
from the emergency funds to balance the budget. How do you account for
the difference of $6,796.92? It would be a very great help to us if
we could have some details of these figures and to know how you arrive
at this proportion. I presume much will depend upon the rate of ex-
change which you used in figuring this money and while it has been at
a high figure for a few months, there are indications that it may fall
back to something 1like 5 or 6 to 1, I am not a prophet so cannot say
definitely, but we are beginning to notice signs that makes us think
that this will be true. OUn the other hand we are facing a very
critical situation as prices have been increased to meet the high ex-
change rate that has prevailed for the past few months and it may take
a long ¥ime for them to revert to anything like the former figures.
You may be interested to know that the index of the purchasing value-
of the Chinese Dollar has now been figured as 62% as compared with




D:r. Garside - 2 //' /.—37

the standard just before the war broke out. From this you will lnow
there is great suffering among the lower salaried people and not only
our institution, but all institutions on the campus, are facing a
serious problem,

We are enclosing statistics indicating the student enrol-
ment of the University of Nanking. This will be sent in the joint
letter from Mr., Robertson in summary form, but we thought it might
be of value for you to have all the details. This does not include
the enrolments of the schools in Nanking as the report has not reached
us at this time.

I received your telegram asking for reports on the Rocke-
feller Foundation grants, but every one had been sent and then a few
days ago, in response to the Clipper letter, I sent a summary agaln
by Clipper just in case the former letters had miscarried. I am
sorry that they were not sent earller and hope they reach you in
ample time to make the annual report to the Foundation,

We are looking forward with pleasure to the visit of
Dr. Lobenstine and have already written to Shanghai, asking him to
let us know about the time that he expects to be in Chengtu.
Because of his former connections with the institution we shall be
very happy to have him make a careful study of the work we are doing
at this time. '

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Elsie M, friest







UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
office of the Treasurer e ! i
Chengtu Szechwan 3
i & oot BERE B 8 on
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42590: T4
Dr. B.A. Garside, "
Associated Boards for China Colieges,
150 Fiftn Avenue,
NEW YORK CITY, U. S. A.

Dear Dr. Garsideg

Dr. Wu has just returned from Chungking and brings
the word that the decorations were conferred on October 10 as
follows:

By the Presidential Decree:of October 10, 1939,
were conferred upon:

Mr. Paul D. Cravath - the order of Brilliant Jade of
Red Cravat with Blue -whilte borders

Mr. Arthur V. Davis - the Order of Brilliant Jade of
Red Cravat with Blue~-white borders

Mr . Edwin.ai McBrier- the Order of Brilliant Jade of
Red Cravat with Blue -white borders

Mr. Ralph E. Diffen- the Order of Brilllant Jade of
:Ell¥§F' Red Cravat with Blue -white borders

Mr. James J. Ryan - the Order of Brilliant Jade of
Red Cravat with Blue-white borders

I do not know who James J. Ryan may be, but as he was in the list
I am sending the complete number of names to you. If he has no
connection with the Associated Boards it will make no difference.
Accordingly we are sending you a cable : "Approved arrival inde-
finite." Dr. Wu has made arrangements in Chungking to have the
decorations forwarded by*C.N.A.C. through Mr. Rape of the Metho-
dist Mission. However, nobody seemed to be very clear whether
there was & stock on hand and 1f they have to wait for the decora-
tions to be made it may take many months. We will try and secure
more definite information about this fact and arrangements have
been made so you will receive them at the earliest possible date.

I have asked Dr. Wu to write elther to you or Mmr.
Cressy giving in more detall the facts about these decorations.
This will give you the news that they have been conferred and I
hope will enable you to go ahead with your own plans. Will you
please send this word to Mp. Cressy. The letter from Ambassador
Hu reached the Foreign 0Office in plenty of time to have the honors
conferred on October 10.

Sincerely yours,

e Pt

Elsie M. Priest
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150 rifth Avemuo
New !u'k. N. Y,
November 4, 1939

Miss Elsie M. Priest
Ginling College
Chengtu, Ssechwan, CHINA

Dear Miss Priest:
Your letter of October 14th came to hand yesterday, and we are grateful

for the report on the use of the Rockefeller Foundation gramt., With your report and
& telegram today we have complete data for these appropriations of 193839,

We observe that it is your desire to set aside emergemoy funds allocated
to complete the Terrace House and the return trip to Namking. This is being trans-
ferred at the rate of 29 to the local currency dollar, thereby establishing & U. S.
Dollar Fund of $9,000. Seemingly you are playing safe at this rate, although no one
can foretell conditions. At least we are acoepting your judgment and are proceeding
to deposit in a savings bank acoount = the first ome of which will be with the
Bank for Savings of Now York, and the papers of whioch I have before me.

As we are rather short on cash, we are only depositing $2,500 at the pre-
~sent time., I say "short” but it is only because income for the first half is pretty
mch in hand, and we mist be prepared for emergencies during the next couple of months.
1 promise you, however, that as funds are received we will add to this seccount wumtil
the limit of their acoceptanee is reached, which is $4,000. We will then establish
other savings accounts to take care of the balance.

You will note from the foregoing we are taking your suggestion that the
depesits be taken from this yearts appropriation as the money acoumulates. Wwe will
keep you informed from time to time as to the standing of these accounts.

Endownent Interest for 1938-39, The $5,509.39 Endowment Incoms, included in our oclosing,
represents the interest from all sources. Under date of November 12, 1938, I wrote
ealling attention to the setting aside of $5,000 in Plant Account., At that time I
oalled attention to the probability of segregating the incoms, but we also stated that
the $10,000 in Bndownent would be included in the total figure. Our umderstanding has
been that the Southern Methodist Board desired to have the $10,000 set aside for em=
dowment for rural service work. As you have an item in the budget covering this, there
would seem to be no necessity for segregating same. The dividions which we have at

the present time in Account $137.2 are Scholarships, Plant and Endowment.

It might be advisable for us to send you copies of our jowrnal vouchers from
now on. &s we are now using the looseleaf jourmal. Prior to this we have been using
- the old books of Ginling where the entries were made in a bound book.

Noods for 1939-40. We will be greatly interested in receiving the revised figures for

the present year, showing budget requiremsnts. From two other sources ocome reports of
violent rise in prices of commodities which was to be expested in view of the drastie
deocline of the looal currency.

We have not revised - one way or another = the anticipated amount set aside
for the field budget.

Under separate cover, I am writing a covering letter on the October 3lst
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closing. You will see from the budget analysis that, aside from emergency
gifts, the ratio of income is being mmintained. The Smith College Commmity
Chest and Alumae Inocome filters in during the year and need not be considered
for this particular purpose. 3

As far as inocome is concerned on emergency gifts, we are slightly
ahoad of last year due to ome sisadble gift of $5,000. We are now preparing an
application to the Harvard-Yemohing Institute for a repetition of the gift of
$50,000 last year, and, in view of the progress we have made through the Committee
on Unification here in America, there seems to be no justification for their
refusing our application. At least, we are optimistic at the present time. There
are several promising approaches which may or may not materialise, but at the
present time we are not counting upom them definitely. Up to October 23rd we had
received in cash $17,246 in emergency gifts. In my estimation the budgeted figure
of $19,607,0¢ remains.

In spite of European ocomnditions, there is strong interest in the Oriemt.
The statement made by Ambassador Grew to the Japanese pecple has oreated no end of
interest here in Amerioca, even though the reaction here in America has taken an averse
turn. He stated to a group of us at a meeting at 156 Fifth Avemue that he intended
to make such presentatioms to the Japanese and he certainly lived up to his statement.
If it aeccomplishes nothing more, it will place the American people on record as to
their attitude toward the inwasion of China. Steps are also on foot for the eorre-
lation of all relief work for Chima. This is to include the China Relief Committee,
our Colleges, Ameriean Medisal Aid, and others. There are possibilities in this
alignment, even if only from the standpoint of added emphasis on the China situation,

1 am wondering if what we have said will be of any emoouragement - for
that is the one thing we would like to do more than anything else. Our desires, of
ocourse, are to 1ift the financial burden as much as possidble, but sometimes I wonder
if means for earrying on the work were readily secured if the ineentive for carrying
on would not be greatly decreased.

I wish to thank you for the finanoial statement showing the ocondition as
of June 30th. Apperently, this is for the current operation of the College as it
ocontains only $48,864.,07 of Plant Funds.

Most cordially yours,

CAR/B

[ L] Aooounthgi 0ffice

Via China Clipper - 11/6/39
Copy via "President Van Buren” - 11/6/39




BEORF T B KB A N W
UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA

ki stoior 6th November, 1939
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e Oc K 12714427

Mr. C.A. Evans,

Assocliated Boards for China Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK CITY, U. S. A.

Dear Mr. Evans:

Your letters of October 20 and 24 have been received.
It is impossible for anybne to answer positively concerning the
stability of any banking institution in the Orient today.
We have made every effort to spread our funds among several
banks, but it is quite clear that if one should crash they
would all be seriously involved. I have been unable to secure
any satisfactory information through any channels about the
possibility of the future security of the Chinese dollar.
At just this moment the dollar is strengthening in relation to
United States currency and 1s today much firmer than at any
time during the last four months. Again it 1s difficult to
know whether this 1s & temporary strength or whether the Chinese
government is able to control to a certaln extent the exchange
for the dollar. We have a small amount invested in French-
Municipal bonds and Shanghal Municipal bonds in Shanghal.
These investments were made many years ago and interest has
been pald regularly on them. The whole total is about $20,000
and all other money that 1is invested is scattered among the
several banks, both government and private. I do not feel com-
petent to make any prediction about the future of the currency.
It is true that Chengtu currency is considerably less valuable
than Shanghai money, but I do not believe this is due to any
real change in the value of the currencies, but is merely due
to the fact that Shanghal checks are in great demand and there
is a certain amount of restriction placed on the banks, there-
fore the open market can charge a high premium and of course
those of us who happen to have funds in Shanghai benefit from
this premium. Today the premium is 25%, it has been as high as
50%, but when we first came to Chengtu it was only 2%.

When I asked your opinion and Dr. Garside's about
converting the small gift for the dormitory I had in mind the
possibility of securing a larger amount with the hope that we
might be able to complete the building with funds in hand if the
time came when we could return to Nanking. Part of the materi-
al was already delivered to the site, but no actual building had
taken place. Of course as soon as the war broke out we cancelled
all bullding programs, and we have no idea of instructing the
group in Nanking to continue with this building until it 1is quite
clear that there is hope of returning to make use of the plant.
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I am not urging that the money be sent to China, In.fact my
enquiry was made informally.

This morning I happened to be in a conference when
the proposal was made that the only safe investments for funds
these days 1s land. I know meny people are considering the
advisability of taking some of thelr surplus money, that has
accrued due to high exchange, and investing it in land or even
in certain types of buildings. That is all very well for the
institutions that are on their permanent campus, but it hardly
helps those who are guests and have no desire to hold any
property of great value 1n this province.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

/Eji; o G
Llsie M. Priest

EMP :MT
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING _ D w -
office of the Treasurer
Chengtu Szechwan

6th November, 1939

Mr. C.A. Evans,

Associated Boabds for China Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK CITY, U. S. A.

Dear Mr. Evans:

I have received several letters from you during the last
few days. Your letter of September 27 advises me that Mrs. Yeh
returned to you a check for $500, which we had advanced as a loan in
case she had to provide a bond. Thank you for depositing this money
to our bank acdount. We have written Mr. Yeh immediately that we
are prepared to return to him his fixed deposits which were provided
as collateral, ; s

I note 1n your letter of September 29 that Miss Alice Butler
has given §$10 for a scholarship to Ginling, we will make adjustment
on the books transferring this amount from emergency funds to scholar-
ship funds.  As the staff writes Miss Butler frequently I will ask
some of them to acknowledge the gift personally to her. I have your
letter of September 26 and the copy of your -letter of Octoter 23
addressed to Dr. Wu. We will go over the financial statements to-
gether and send you a letter in a few days commenting on the Warious
points raised in your letters. It seems quite satisfactory to me to
allow the suspense account of $908 which you have been holding in
America to be used as a special fund to meet needs for staff members.
I am putting it on our records, as we have been keeping track of these
refunds month by month.

I will figure out the total value of the plant in Nanking
and show you the approximate exchange which we are using and have used
throughout the years. The report that has been sent to the regents
each year has been figured on a conservative basis so I do not believe
you will run a serious risk if you will report these figures.

I shall be very glad to see you set up in New York a plant section
that corresponds to the plant section carried by the other institu-
tions. I will not try to enclose it in this letter, but will work
it out and send to you according to the records which we have in
Chengtu.

On your plant section you are carrying the furniture and
Insurance fund as $2,500. This amount has not been changed for the
last year or two although the original agreement was to make a trans-
- fer of $2560 annually to build this fund to a figure that would be
adequate in case of fire, Frankly I have never been in favor of
this policy, but as it was adopted by the Board of Founders it did
not seem possible for the field to do anything but agree. None of
the bulldings on the Nanking campus are 1lnsured against fire except
those that have been constructed with money raised in China.

B HE
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we have consistently followed a policy of insuring all buildings bullt
by funds contributed in China, but have never insured the main builld-
ings. I know many people feel the fire r1§§’iamvery slight, but I

raise this point inasmuch as the insurance: fund is not-being bullt up
annually according to the original plan. : ¢ - Jaghalii ;

F G

Your letter of the 26th, concerningGoney pald ‘to the Uni-
versity Hospital through the Presbyterlan Board, has reached me and I
am struggling to clear the muddle up that-has resulted from this prac-
tice. Will you please guard any remittances-sent to the field 1in
the future, in as far as possible having them sent through our office.

Wt

Sincerely yours,

Elsie M. Priest
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November 16, 1939

Miss Elsie M. Priest
University of Namking
Chengtu, Ssechwan, CHINA

Dear Miss Priest;

Your letter of October 17th came to hand yesterday and we
are recording the application for annuity participation of Margaret
Catherine Kees and Allen Spitser.

We will take this up with the Company immediately, meanwhile
we are enclosing feur ocards which they are required to make out and
forward to our office. We have only four ¢ards on hand at the present
time, but will procure more shortly and semnd you an additional supply.
At the same time we will let you know defimitely the positiom of the
Sun Life Assurance Company om eoverage of these two applications. We
regret that seemingly they were not defimitely advised or approached
as to their participation in the Annuity Plan.

We trust this will not ocour agaim, although in the past we
have not made it an ebjest to sign up amnuitants in advance. Here in
the office there is a six months preparation period before applications
are accepted with the privilege of making the poliecy retroactive. We
shall endeavor to be more careful in the future.

As requested we have forwarded a check for $320,00 to the
Wells Fargo Bank, Market Street, San Franeisco, opeming an account in
the name of Margaret C. Kees. We have imstructed the bamk to either
commnicate with her direct or send the identification cards to our
office.

We do not kmow whether they will commmicate direct with Miss
Kees or request us to follow through. The $320.00 represents salary for
July, August and September, and $40.00 each for October and November.

1 am glad to have the word regarding travel expenses from
Hongkong to Chengtu. This has been such a wvariable figure that advances
have been mere guess work. We have, however, tried to protect the staff
members in every way possible, and hope they have gottem through without
dif f:loulty.

Very truly yours,

C. A, EVANS




150 Fifth Avenue
New York City
November 20, 1939

Dear Miss Priest,

We have your letter of October 27, This deals primarily with the
decorations recormended by Ambassador Hu Shih.

Cressy's letter of September 16 appears to have been a bit mislead-
ing. He had no thought that our friends at the University would need to give
any active sponsorship to the recommendations Ambassador .Hu Shih was sending
to Chungking. As a matter of fact, the Ambassador and the Chinese Govermment
might have been a bit upset if any one had appeared to be "pulling wires" be=-
fore the Government took action on October 10. Dr. Hu wrote at length, giving
all the necessary biographical data and summarizing the outstanding service ren-
dered to China by each of the four gentlemen whom he recommended. (Don't ever
let Arthur V. Davis or Paul D. Cravath know that you folks in Chengtu are "quite
hazy" about who they are or what they have done for China in general and the
Colleges in particular})

We were delirhted to receive the cablegram you sent a few days after
your letter of October 27 was written, steting that the Ambassador's recommenda=-
_tions concerning the decorations had been approved, and adding that the time of
their arrival was indéfinite. We are waiting for the next China Clipper mail,
to learn more as to the prospects of the decorations' reaching here in the fair-
ly near future. '

Cressy and I had a chat with Dr. Hu when he was in New York last week.
At that time he told us that he had unofficial word, but no formal confirmation
as yet, that the decorations had been granted. He asked what success our friends
in China had had in getting the decorations started to America by a faster route
than the normal channels. While we were talking to Dr. Hu, we met one of Dre.
Ktung's secretaries who had just come through from Uhungking in ten days by air,
leaving there the last week in October. He said he would have been happy to
bring the four decorations with him if he had known about them. He also indi-
cated that others would be coming from time to time, and that any of them would
be happy to bring the decorations if requested. We hope that you have found
some feasible way of getting them started to us so they will arrive here by the
end of December. We have been making preliminary plans for an affair hereiin
New York, but cennot make any definite plans or set any dates until we know just
when we can count upon having the decorations heree. We would of course be quite
willing to inocur any special expense necessary, even to having them sent by China
Clipper if that were considered sufficiently safe and dignified. But we don't
wish to give any appearance of unseemly or undignified impatience.

Turning to the question of any future approaches to Mr. loover, we will
mark time until we have had further word from China., It seems to us that the key
to the situation here is Searle Bates. Until we find out what he thinks and plans,
we will be very much in the dark as to how to proceed. We have learned from sad
experience that for us here in New York to make some kind of & proposal to a sub=-
stantial donor and then to have some personal friend of his on the field disap=-

BEQHRC"L s HB5OVRD UF ESTTIORINNIGR 10 PSS $heastiovs: | Dy, far the better pro-

' ; G0 recommend some constructive
course of action, and then for us here in New York to support this recommendation.

Very cordially yours,

Miss Elsie Priest
University of Nanking, -
Chengtu, Szechuan .
T e N (O




150 Fifth Avenue
New York City
November 20, 1539

Miss Elsie M¢ Priest
University of Nanking
Chengtu, Szechuan
China

Dear liss Priest,

For somec time !r. Evans and I have been studying the important
questions of procedure which are emphasized by your letter of September 14e.
In that letter you deal specifically with the delay and inadequacy of our
reports to the field regarding the gifts from Dr. and Mrs. Macklin and their
friends, and in more general terms with the lack of clarity in our reports
last year as to designated gifts for the hospital and the university.

It is obvious that last year we devoted too large a proportion
of our thought and energies to raising these special funds, and not enough
to making reports to our friends in China, This year we will try to do a
better job in keeping you informed of all gifts that come in, without at the
same time reducing to any extent our efforts to secure such giftse.

The procedure we plan to follow is this: = Beginning on December
1, we plan to make a monthly distribution of all pifts received for the emer-
gency fund up to the close of the previous monthe In connection with this
distribution, we will prepere for ocach College a detailed statement, showing
all designated gifts by amounts, designations, and mmmes and addresses of
donorss together with a total of undesignated gifts paid over by the Associated
Boards or received through the individual boards of trustees. These month=
ly summaries will be sent to the Field Treasurers at each of the Colleges
along with the monthly financial statements. In that way you can keep track
throughout the year of just what is bLeing received and from whom it is cominge
In special cases, where designated gifts seem to require some noteoof apprecie
ation, we will indicate that on the monthly report - though we realigze that
our friends in China are alrcady so overcrowded that we should not add to their
burdens by having them write frequent letters of appreciation.

Beginning with the November 30 reports, our monthly budget analy-
ses will show the amounts of the special funds we are secking for each of the
Colleges, and the progress made toward meeting them up to that date.

Very cordially yours,

B A GARSIDE
BAG:ms
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November 29, 1939

Miss Blsie M. Priest
University of Namking

Dear Miss Priest:

1 am acknowledging your letter of November 6th and mote that the
check for §500.,00 given me by Mrs. Yeh has been straightened out on your books.

You will note from recent cash disbursememts that the $908.,00 of staff
refunds, held in Suspense, has been greatly decreased. It should be gradually
growing, but Miss Mered Mossman has mads no payment for a year and we are making
an attempt to have her remew imstallments. 8he took & trip to Burope this past
summer, presumsbly upon fumds which should have been returmed to Ginling, and
I have no serious compunction about putting om the pressure,

I certainly shall be glad to get details of the Plant Section and have
made several efforts to get together the figures covering the remittances to
China, The entries, however, are so confusing on the ledgers that it reguires
a restudy of the treasurer's reports, which I have not had time to do.

I have gome through the books down to 1934 and find no record where
the Furaiture and Insurance Fund was supposed to be built up from imcome. I
have mot taken the trouble to check back into the minutes to find when the action
was taken, and this is not necessary as you have given me the factse As you were
not in favor of building up the fumd origimally, I presume that you would not
suggest that we start mow. The amount would mot go very far toward covering
any gemeral losses, but there seems to be no reason to disturd it mow in view of
the fact that the income is going imto the gemeral accoumt,

Mr. Garside will be writing you regarding the funds cleared through
the Presbyterisn Board semt direotly to the Nanking Hospital. As far as the
process was concerned, there was no other way to do, with the possible exception
that a duplicate letter should have been forwarded to you. The amoumt} as re-
ported originally through the Presbyterian Board was in bulk, and for the last
fow days I have been trying to secure details whioch will be reported to you
later, as soon as the Board is galvanised into action.

I wonder if the air raid, which you mentioned, was in amswer to Ambassador
Grew's speech in Tokyo Qotober 19th. Before leaving for Japam he told us what
the mature of this speech would be and he certaimly lived up to his predietioms.

Very truly yours,

gﬁ/grmmm HAYES" - 18/4/39




WA R AR NE
UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA

30th November, 1939 //

Mr. C.A. Evans,

Associated Boards for China Colleges,
150 Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK CITY, U. S. A,

Dear Mr. Evans:

: T enclose order #10387, covering 26 film
slides which we need very riuch for some of our class
work in visual Science. I am sending the order to you
as I would like very much to have you place this order
with the following instructlons: please have these
f11lms addressed to the American Express Company, Hong-
kong. They may be sent by ordinary mail. I will
write to the American Express to have them send them
to us by air express, as that is the quickest way
and the only sure one we have of recelving parcels
these days.

¥du may be interested to know that the

76" from the Taylor Instrument Companies of
ester arrived here safely a few days ago.
2 Sincerely yours,

v Klsie M. Priest

EMP s MT
Enc.







KONG. 6th December 1939

P

Associated Mission Treasurers

Shanghal, China

(For a/c of i '.3. Rape, Methodist Episcopal Church, Chungking)

THE AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, INC. Dr.

1 box six Chinese Government Decorations forwarded
by Parcel Post to lMr. B.A. Garside, Assoclated
Boards, Room,300, 150 Fifth Ave., New York City,
22nd Nov./39
1
1

Fal

Cost of new wooden box, as per packer's bill attached
!

Parceol PoOsStage ON DOV s siis sies siesisvieasiviesion sa sin s sl
!

Mlarine Insurance - insurance arranged for US$100.00,!

@ BBgE plus stemp tax on policy.i.aieivuinas!

Cost of cable to Mr. Garside on 28th November in-
forming him when the parcel was shipred, as
per your letter of 24th November, 20 words
@ $2.97%

Hemdd o ifee i i Srg s v s e e e e s e

Total

E- 81 Oo Eo

» THE AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY,
D/Note Noil020(EC-20963%




- i tronameesi, DNOSUCIATED CHINA COLLLWES
' INDEXED ! 150 Fifth Avenue
iy ‘ New York City

December 11, 1939

5
e

Dear Miss Priest: )

Let me acknowledge with warm thanks your letter of November
3rd, tellinz of the action of the government in conferring the decorations.
President e has also sent me two letters giving further details.

A fortnight ago the American Express Company ‘s New York
office informed us that they had just received a cable from their Hong
Kong office notifying them that these decorations had been mailed to us
from Hong Kong on November 22nd. We hope, therefore, that they will
be arriving within the next week or two.

: Plans are now bein: made for an affair here during the last
week in January. imbacsador Hu Shih has of ficially informed the four
gentlemen of the action of the government, but any publicity about the:
decorations will be avoided until the time of the dinner, when the im-
bassador will be on hand to confer them in person.

We will be grateful if you will send us a memorandum of the
total expense to which you and President Wu have been put as a result of
your activities in connection with these decorations. We will then de-
posit a check for that amount to the credit of your account in the bank
here (unless you want us to follow some other procedure.)

But we cannot repay so easily our indebtedness to you both
for the time, interest, and trouble you have given in thie matter. That
will have to go down in our records as an “account payable".

All goofl wishes for the holiday season.

Cordially yours,




December 11, 193¢

Miss Elsie Priest

University of led.ng
Chengtu
Sgechwan, Chim

Dear Elsie:

Mr. Garside's secretary informs me that she has a
quarter of an ounce margin in a letter that she is about to
mail you, so I am taking the opportunity to write.

I am much gratified to learn indirectly through Dr.
LeSourd's office that the motion pictures, for the Missionary
Education Movement asked, are being produced. I believe that
we oan get some invaluable publicity in this way. I should
1like to urge that while this project is under way, a University
of Nanking movie also be taken. We could make good use of a
reel or two depioting the daily life of the Univvni’cy, and
the contribution it is making to the welfare of the people.

In February I plan to get out another piece of publi-
oity for the University, but find myself completely without
material. So I must plead again for photographs, articles, and
reports of activities. I wish you could persuade Dr. Bates to
send me some information about what is happening in Nanking.

We are very much relieved to find that the Buropean
situation has not affected us as adversely as we had feared that
it might.

Please let me kmow if there is anything that I dan do,
either for you persomally or for the University.

With best regards,

Sincerely yours,
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UNIVERSITY OF NANKING
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER

CHENGTU, SZECHWAN, CHINA
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CONVIDENTIAL

December 11, 193¢,
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Dear Dr. Garsidg.gmees =" "

I have hesitated to write to you on this subject and
when I tell you I have written and torn up two letters already, you will
know how much I hate doing so tonight. It seems to fall to me to let
you know this particular problem and as others on the staff expect me to
do so, I shall try to make clear what we are up against.

As you know the poard of rounders appointed Allen Spitzer to the Univer-
sity to teach English for a term of five years beginning this fall. He
arrived in August, and we arranged for him to live with our only University
family who has a proper house and could give him a room.

we have tried to be patient with him realizing the adjustment period is
always difficult for all staff members. It is also true he has had rather
serious health complications andis physically far from strong. Lt is a
puzzle to many of us - especially the doctors on the campus - how you ever
allowed him to pass a medical examination forservice in china. The bare
fact that a man his height weighs only 108 lbs. seems to most of us suf-
ficient warning to warrant a very careful medical check-up. However, we
cannot change that point now and will try to give him all possible care to
take care of his prhysical ccndition. This is about the worst clim te for
him - he should be in a place where the sun shines at least once in a vhiie.

All of the above could be managed and dealt with in time =-- vut our great
problem lies in the fact that he drinks fairly heavily and is causing us
deep embarrassment. kither the physical handicap or the dringking, or per-
haps a combination of both, has caused him to “cut" his classes almost con-
tinually. .1t has been a source of comment among all staff and students and
the dean is beginning to lose patience. There has been no contribution of
any kind to the department or to the life of the institution - he refuses

to share in any of our extra-curriculum activities. In fact, scoffs the
idea of being a missionary or having anything to do with anything religious.
Needless to say this is most difficult for all of us and particularly for
Dr. Fenne.

We are letting you know, not because we want you to do anything about it at
this time, but because after all is said, MNr. Spitzer is a regularly ap-
pointed missionary under the Board of Founders. rhere may come a day when
we must look to you to help take action, but for the present I am only in-
forming you of our plans.

Dr. Fenn is giving him warning this week that unless the drinking is stopped
entirely, he will be asked to leave the institution., I do not know yet the
reaction to this warning - we hope he will realize how serious it is for us.
It has been the most embarrassing situation since we have been  guests in
C?eggtu - and there have been several other things that have caused sleepless
nigntse

I may as well tell you the whole story about Allen Spitzer. The Univer-
sity family who took him into their home are very strict on the subject of
drinking, smoking, non-participation in religious activities etc. rerhaps




“w, Garside - 2 /2_//_3?.

tﬁéy were not very patient, but anyway it proved impossible for Spitzer to con
tinue to live with them, and one of the Canadian families very kindly came to
our rescue and took him into their home. They have been fine - but it has not
helped ‘oUr problem greatly!

Now there :s another complication. on Christmas Day Allen >Spitzer is being
married to Lillian Robison, a young woman sent here by the Hartford Foundation
for evangelistic work. SHe arrived in Chengtu about the 10th of November and
nobody - except Ajlen - seems to have had a chance to know her at all,. However
as she is 32 and he is 30, I feel the question of marriage is their om affair.
We have made it clear to him that it is impossible for us to give him a married
salary for this year - or make any promise for the future. That seems to be no
great concern to him at the moment when exchange is high, but I am worried over
the future for them myself. We have also male clear that we are in no way in-
volved in outcoming expenses for Miss Rpbison.

I will keep you informed 'of developments, and hope there may be a turn for the
better. Dr. Fenn and I have spent hours trying to solve 1t andnot to haveit
presented officially to our Executive Committee (all Chinese members except my-
self) We both feel embarrassed to have to discuss the character and conduct
of one of our few Western staff members. rresident Chen feels very strongly
on the whole question of moral conduct and I am not sure he will consent to
having opitzer remain under any circumstances. It is always hard on the rest
of the Western staff to have such. a case.

It seems so strange that you peOplelevé; let him come under the circumstances -
I know how difficult it is to choose candidates, but long before he reached
Chengtu, we had letters from  rsonal friends warning us of his fondness for
wine.

I havenot the slightest notion where we shall put them to live once they are
married - we have no house but as they have no knowledge of the language, they
could hardly keep house anyway. Nobody wants to take them in - I do not know
where to turn. I do not expect you to solve this problem but I wish someone
would do sol

Naturally it is a very keen disappointment for Dr. Fenn. He has worked hard

to build up the staff for the department but I must say you have not helped him
very much. Miss Kees is a most exceplent teacher and we are glad to have her
on the staff. We have been much concerned over Herrymon Maurer, but latel.y he
has seemed to take more interest and of course he is still very younge. He will
never be a brain wave or make a great contribution to the work, but he will
develop into a steady worker. You may be interested to know that his wife has
had a bad time this autumn with typhoid fever, but their young daughter was born
last week and as all are making good progress to recovery we are relieved.

I am sorry to write about this problem but you should know in case we have to
let Mr. Spitzer out. If you have any suggestions, let me know.

sincerely yours,

S PRl T S
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December 1z.l 1939

Miss Blsie M. Priest

University of Nanking
Chengtu, Ssechwan, CHINA

Dear Miss Printg

I am grateful indeed for your letter of November 6th review-
ing the financial situation at West China,

I am afraid it is asking too much from anyone to prognosticate
anything about the future in this world so filled with chaos. I am re-
minded of the frequent conversations I have with one member of Yenoching's
Investment Committee who is Vice Deputy in the Federal Reserve Bank. We
have frequent meetings and telephone conversati-s and after reviewing a
situation from every angle, he often says in conclusion, "What will
develop is anybody's guess." This is so charsoteristic of world conditions
that to do any figuring from a logical standpoint is just impossible,

As more or less of an answer to the question you previously
raised as to the sending out of funds for the dormitory to Chins, I am

afraid you will have to give instructions at the time when you think it
is proper, or draw at the time when you desire to so do. ;

The problem of putting money in land as set forth in your last
paragraph naturally raises the question as to where the land is located.
The way governments are confiscating property at the present time would
make it appear, at the present moment, that there are no stable wvalues
anywhere. If I should venture & guess the best thing I know of now are
the Baby Bonds issued by the U. 8. Government for which one pays $760.00,
and at the end of about twelve years receives a total of $1,000,00 which
includes interest. The only way interest is paid in the meantime is to
sell the bonds or amortise it in advance. This, of course, does not
provide for the change of costs in commodities, and when we answer that
question common stooks present the only solution, and there you have the
speculative chance of their going still lower as well as going still higher,

Very truly yours,




December 19, 1939

Miss Elsie M. Priest

c/o American Express Company
4 Des Voeux Road Cemntral
Hong Kong, China

Dear Miss Priest:

Mr. Garside has asked me to reply to your letter of November 1lst, in
which you raise questions regarding actions EF-1022 and EP-1023 taken at the
joint meeting of the Executive Committee and Committee on Finance of the Asso-
clated Boards.

First, in relation to action EF-1022, I would like to refer you to the
action taken at the Annual Meeting of the Board of Foumders, BF-1060, "The esti-
mates they have submitted® bases back on this action, and are the estimates fur-
nished by the field insofar as they concern China. However, in considerimng the
whole budget of the University of Nanking, a complete: budget summary was put
before the Associated Boards committee. Apparently you have mot received a copy
of this budget as presented, or else it has gone astiray somewhere in the mails. _)w o 9
In any casé, I am enclosing herewith a copy of the budget as presemted to the [ ”,g“’
Associated Boards. You will note that this budget has had added to it the items
for expense in America, or in other words, the Board of Founders budget. The
figures presented to the Associated Boards are, of course, a summary of the
figures received from you, but I think if you will look this over, you will dis-
cover that they coincide with the budget figures sent to us last spring from your
office.

In the emergency request figures as shown on page 5 attached to the emn-
closed budget, you will note that these include all the figures im Dr. Chen's
letter of April 3rd, with the exception of those items marked "Returm Trip to
Nanking” and a variation in the amownt to balance the University budget. The
amount to balance the University budget is taken from the totals om page 4, these
bﬂm‘ U.S. ‘21,796092 or, at 5 to 1’ L.C. ‘108’984060'

In reference to action EF-1023, you will have already received via Clipper
mail my letter of November 24, in which this action has been explaimed. I trust
that that letter clears up the matter sufficiently for you. However, I would like
to make this additional explanation in the light of the budget enclosed im this

- letter. The budget enclosed herewith is a complete budget, including the expendi-
ture of the Board of Founders in America, and this has been included when deter-

the total amownt of special funds required to balamnce the budget. This

amount is $21,796.92. The $6,000 noted as "special™ in the allocatioms of action
EF-1023 are for you on the field to apply to any of those items given in the
letter of April 3 which are considered most important. When the allocations were
made, considerable reductions from amounts asked were necessary. In the case of
the University of Nanking, these reductions aff:.. those special requests 1ncluded,
in that letter.

I would like to point out, however, that there are certain items in Dr‘.ix
Chen's letter of April 3 which could well be considered in connection with the
fund for joint needs of the Colleges working in Chengtu, and that some of these .




Miss Elsie M. Priest December 19, 1939

will be affected by the considerations of ‘the joint group in the use of the
$17,520 so allocated.

Mr. Evans has shown me a copy of the letter which he wrote you on Decem-
ber 7, in comnection with the November budget swmmary. In that letter he referred
to the items marked "special fund® in Class A and Class B, the total of these two
being $27,796.92, which is the complete total of the money coming from special
funds. The figure in Class B is in error by $1,500, in that this amount in Sec-
tion III was overlooked in determining the amount which should be put in Class B.
In other words, the budget swmmary should have items in it as follows:-

Class A Account No. 175.5 $13,500.00
Class B Account No. 175.5 12,796 .92

8ection III Account No. 166 _1,500.,00
327,79.92

This would make up the total amount of the allocations from the special fumds
for 1939-40. Correction of these entries will be made in the next monthly budget
statement.

"While we are discussing this matter of special funds, may I call your
attention to the fact that we have now named the special fund, the "Sustaining
Fund®, and hereafter it will be referred to under that name. This has been selected
to take the place of the title of the preceding two years of "Emergency Fumd".

I am sorry that our minutes did not carry sufficient explamation to make
clear what was intended, and I hope that the emclosed budget will clear up for
you any difficulties you may have had in understanding the actions taken.

Sincerely yours,

Assistant Secretary
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